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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q
(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended October 28, 2018 
or

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from              to             
Commission file number 001-33608

lululemon athletica inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 20-3842867
(State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation or organization)
(I.R.S. Employer

Identification No.)

1818 Cornwall Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia V6J 1C7

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code:
604-732-6124

Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report:
N/A

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 
12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.    Yes     No    

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the 
preceding 12 months (of for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files).    Yes     No    

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. 
See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer  (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial 
accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).    Yes     No    
At December 3, 2018, there were 122,627,574 shares of the registrant's common stock, par value $0.005 per share, outstanding.
Exchangeable and Special Voting Shares:
At December 3, 2018, there were outstanding 9,776,421 exchangeable shares of Lulu Canadian Holding, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the registrant. Exchangeable shares are 

exchangeable for an equal number of shares of the registrant's common stock.
In addition, at December 3, 2018, the registrant had outstanding 9,776,421 shares of special voting stock, through which the holders of exchangeable shares of Lulu Canadian 

Holding, Inc. may exercise their voting rights with respect to the registrant. The special voting stock and the registrant's common stock generally vote together as a single class on all matters 
on which the common stock is entitled to vote.
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PART I
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

lululemon athletica inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

October 28,
2018

January 28,
2018

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 703,607 $ 990,501
Accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,448 19,173
Inventories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 495,991 329,562
Prepaid and receivable income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,593 48,948
Other prepaid expenses and other current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,828 48,098

1,363,467 1,436,282
Property and equipment, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 531,250 473,642
Goodwill and intangible assets, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,237 24,679
Deferred income tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,155 32,491
Other non-current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,902 31,389

$ 1,981,011 $ 1,998,483
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 153,140 $ 24,646
Accrued inventory liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,446 13,027
Accrued compensation and related expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85,446 70,141
Current income taxes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,545 15,700
Unredeemed gift card liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,474 82,668
Other current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105,620 86,416

443,671 292,598
Non-current income taxes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54,112 48,268
Deferred income tax liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,582 1,336
Other non-current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,889 59,321

574,254 401,523
Stockholders' equity

Undesignated preferred stock, $0.01 par value: 5,000 shares authorized; none issued and
outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Exchangeable stock, no par value: 60,000 shares authorized; 9,776 and 9,781 issued and
outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Special voting stock, $0.000005 par value: 60,000 shares authorized; 9,776 and 9,781 issued
and outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Common stock, $0.005 par value: 400,000 shares authorized; 122,667 and 125,650 issued
and outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 613 628
Additional paid-in capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307,154 284,253
Retained earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,310,452 1,455,002
Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (211,462) (142,923)

1,406,757 1,596,960
$ 1,981,011 $ 1,998,483

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
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lululemon athletica inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017

Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 747,655 $ 619,018 $ 2,120,861 $ 1,720,379
Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 340,878 297,056 973,157 844,100
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406,777 321,962 1,147,704 876,279
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 270,874 215,367 773,288 640,032
Asset impairment and restructuring costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 21,007 — 36,524
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,903 85,588 374,416 199,723
Other income (expense), net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,044 1,052 6,553 2,771
Income before income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137,947 86,640 380,969 202,494
Income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43,534 27,696 115,633 63,593
Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 94,413 $ 58,944 $ 265,336 $ 138,901

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Foreign currency translation adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,318) (31,018) (68,539) 10,061
Comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 87,095 $ 27,926 $ 196,797 $ 148,962

Basic earnings per share. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.71 $ 0.44 $ 1.98 $ 1.02
Diluted earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.71 $ 0.43 $ 1.97 $ 1.02
Basic weighted-average number of shares outstanding . . . . . . . 132,406 135,364 133,964 136,191
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding . . . . . 133,077 135,578 134,512 136,357

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
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lululemon athletica inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands)

 
Exchangeable

Stock Special Voting Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Total  Shares Shares

Par
Value Shares

Par
Value

Balance at January 28,
2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,781 9,781 $ — 125,650 $ 628 $ 284,253 $1,455,002 $ (142,923) $1,596,960
Net income . . . . . . . . . 265,336 265,336
Foreign currency
translation adjustment . (68,539) (68,539)
Common stock issued
upon exchange of
exchangeable shares . . (5) (5) — 5 — — —
Stock-based
compensation expense. 18,616 18,616
Common stock issued
upon settlement of
stock-based
compensation. . . . . . . . 524 3 17,254 17,257
Shares withheld
related to net share
settlement of stock-
based compensation. . . (92) (1) (8,537) (8,538)
Repurchase of
common stock . . . . . . . (3,420) (17) (4,432) (409,886) (414,335)
Balance at October 28,
2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,776 9,776 $ — 122,667 $ 613 $ 307,154 $1,310,452 $ (211,462) $1,406,757

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
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lululemon athletica inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands)

Three Quarters Ended
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 265,336 $ 138,901
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87,115 80,129
Deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,382 (18,385)
Stock-based compensation expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,616 13,048
Asset impairment for ivivva restructuring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 11,593
Settlement of derivatives not designated in a hedging relationship . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,670) 4,178
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Inventories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (177,890) (95,475)
Prepaid and receivable income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (27,645) 3,565
Other prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (20,538) (6,759)
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129,617 (11,141)
Accrued inventory liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (392) 14,602
Accrued compensation and related expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,009 6,579
Current income taxes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,817 (26,420)
Unredeemed gift card liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (17,827) (18,272)
Non-current income taxes payable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,844 —
Lease termination liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,285) 12,164
Other current and non-current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,387 23,002

Net cash provided by operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 316,876 131,309
Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (156,746) (107,128)
Settlement of net investment hedges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8,397) (4,599)
Other investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (771) (8,324)

Net cash used in investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (165,914) (120,051)
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from settlement of stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,257 1,648
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based compensation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8,538) (3,086)
Repurchase of common stock. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (414,335) (99,269)
Other financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (745) —

Net cash used in financing activities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (406,361) (100,707)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (31,495) 4,657
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (286,894) (84,792)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 990,501 $ 734,846
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 703,607 $ 650,054

See accompanying notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
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lululemon athletica inc.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Nature of operations

lululemon athletica inc., a Delaware corporation ("lululemon" and, together with its subsidiaries unless the context 
otherwise requires, the "Company") is engaged in the design, distribution, and retail of healthy lifestyle inspired athletic 
apparel. The Company primarily conducts its business through company-operated stores and direct to consumer through e-
commerce. It also generates net revenue from outlets, sales from temporary locations, sales to wholesale accounts, showrooms, 
warehouse sales, and license and supply arrangements. The Company operates stores in the United States, Canada, Australia, 
China, the United Kingdom, New Zealand, Germany, Japan, South Korea, Singapore, France, Ireland, Sweden, and 
Switzerland. There were 426 and 404 company-operated stores in operation as of October 28, 2018 and January 28, 2018, 
respectively.

Basis of presentation

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of October 28, 2018 and for the quarters and three quarters 
ended October 28, 2018 and October 29, 2017 are presented in United States dollars and have been prepared by the Company 
under the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). The financial information is presented in 
accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") for interim financial information and, 
accordingly, does not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. The 
financial information as of January 28, 2018 is derived from the Company's audited consolidated financial statements and 
related notes for the fiscal year ended January 28, 2018, which are included in Item 8 in the Company's fiscal 2017 Annual 
Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 27, 2018. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements reflect 
all adjustments which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to a fair statement of the results for the interim periods 
presented. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's 
consolidated financial statements and related notes included in Item 8 in the Company's fiscal 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-
K.

The Company's fiscal year ends on the Sunday closest to January 31 of the following year, typically resulting in a 52-
week year, but occasionally giving rise to an additional week, resulting in a 53-week year. Fiscal 2018 will end on February 3, 
2019 and will be a 53-week year.

The Company's business is affected by the pattern of seasonality common to most retail apparel businesses. Historically, 
the Company has recognized a significant portion of its operating profit in the fourth fiscal quarter of each year as a result of 
increased net revenue during the holiday season.

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial presentation adopted for the current year. 

NOTE 2. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 
2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606") which supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in ASC 
605 Revenue Recognition. This ASU requires that an entity recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or 
services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for 
those goods or services.

The Company adopted ASC 606 on January 29, 2018 on a modified retrospective basis. There were no changes to the 
consolidated statement of operations as a result of the adoption, and the timing and amount of its revenue recognition remained 
substantially unchanged under this new guidance. Under the provisions of ASC 606, the Company is now required to present its 
provision for sales returns on a gross basis, rather than a net basis. The Company's liability for sales return refunds is 
recognized within other current liabilities, and the Company now presents an asset for the value of inventory which is expected 
to be returned within other prepaid expenses and other current assets on the consolidated balance sheets. Under the modified 
retrospective approach, the comparative prior period information has not been restated for this change.
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The effect of adoption of ASC 606 on the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of October 28, 2018 was as follows:

October 28, 2018

As Reported
Adjustment for

ASC 606

Balances
Without

Adoption of
ASC 606

(In thousands)

Other prepaid expenses and other current assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 57,828 $ (3,090) $ 54,738
Current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,363,467 (3,090) 1,360,377
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,981,011 (3,090) 1,977,921

Other current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105,620 3,090 108,710
Current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 443,671 3,090 446,761
Total liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 574,254 3,090 577,344

In May 2017, the FASB amended ASC 718, Stock Compensation, to reduce diversity in practice and to clarify when a 
change to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award must be accounted for as a modification and will result in 
fewer changes to the terms of an award being accounted for as modifications. The new guidance was effective beginning in the 
first quarter of fiscal 2018 and will apply on a prospective basis. The Company does not expect it to have a material impact on 
its consolidated financial statements. 

Accounting policies as a result of recently adopted accounting pronouncements

Revenue recognition

Net revenue is comprised of company-operated store net revenue, direct to consumer net revenue through websites and 
mobile apps, including mobile apps on in-store devices that allow demand to be fulfilled via the Company's distribution 
centers, and other net revenue, which includes revenue from outlets, temporary locations, sales to wholesale accounts, 
showrooms, warehouse sales, and license and supply arrangement net revenue, which consists of royalties as well as sales of 
the Company's products to licensees. All revenue is reported net of sales taxes collected from customers on behalf of taxing 
authorities.

Revenue is recognized when performance obligations are satisfied through the transfer of control of promised goods to 
the Company's customers. Control transfers once a customer has the ability to direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of 
the benefits from, the product. This includes the transfer of legal title, physical possession, the risks and rewards of ownership, 
and customer acceptance. Revenue from company-operated stores and other retail locations is recognized at the point of sale. 
Direct to consumer revenue and sales to wholesale accounts are recognized upon receipt by the customer. 

Revenue is presented net of an allowance for estimated returns, which is based on historic experience. The Company's 
liability for sales return refunds is recognized within other current liabilities, and an asset for the value of inventory which is 
expected to be returned is recognized within other prepaid expenses and other current assets on the consolidated balance sheets.

Shipping fees billed to customers are recorded as revenue, and shipping costs are recognized within selling, general and 
administrative expenses in the same period the related revenue is recognized.

Proceeds from the sale of gift cards are initially deferred and recognized within unredeemed gift card liability on the 
consolidated balance sheets, and are recognized as revenue when tendered for payment. Based on historical experience, and to 
the extent there is no requirement to remit unclaimed card balances to government agencies, an estimate of the gift card 
balances that will never be redeemed is recognized as revenue in proportion to gift cards which have been redeemed.

Recently issued accounting pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASC 842, Leases ("ASC 842") to increase transparency and comparability among 
organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet and disclosing key information about leasing 
arrangements. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize a lease liability, which represents the discounted 
obligation to make future minimum lease payments, and a corresponding right-of-use asset on the balance sheet for most 
leases. This guidance will be effective for the Company beginning in its first quarter of fiscal 2019, with early application 
permitted. The new guidance can be applied using a modified retrospective approach at the beginning of the earliest period 
presented, or at the beginning of the period in which it is adopted. 
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The Company will adopt ASC 842 on February 4, 2019 and anticipates applying the modified retrospective approach 
from the beginning of the period in which the standard is adopted. 

The Company expects to apply the transition package of three practical expedients which allow companies not to reassess 
whether agreements contain leases, the classification of leases, and the capitalization of initial direct costs. The Company 
expects to make an accounting policy election to recognize lease expense for leases with a term of 12 months or less on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term and recognize no right of use asset or lease liability for those leases. 

The Company is nearing completion of the implementation of new lease accounting software and continues to evaluate 
the impact this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements, disclosures, and internal controls. It is expected that 
the primary financial statement impact upon adoption will be the recognition, on a discounted basis, of the Company's 
minimum commitments under noncancelable operating leases as right of use assets and obligations on the consolidated balance 
sheets. It is expected that this will result in a significant increase in assets and liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. The 
standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's net income or cash flows. 

In August 2017, the FASB amended ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging to more closely align hedge accounting with 
companies' risk management strategies, simplify the application of hedge accounting, and increase transparency as to the scope 
and results of hedging programs. It will make more financial and nonfinancial hedging strategies eligible for hedge accounting. 
It also amends the presentation and disclosure requirements and changes how companies assess effectiveness. This guidance 
will be effective for the Company beginning in its first quarter of fiscal 2019, with early application permitted. This standard is 
not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In January 2018, the FASB released guidance on the accounting for the global intangible low-taxed income ("GILTI") 
provisions of the tax bill H.R.1, commonly known as the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("U.S. tax reform"). The GILTI provisions 
impose a tax on foreign subsidiary earnings in excess of a deemed return on the foreign subsidiary's tangible assets. The 
guidance indicates that an accounting policy election can be made to treat the GILTI tax as either a current tax in the period in 
which it is incurred or as a deferred tax. The Company has not yet made its accounting policy election but will do so during the 
one-year measurement period as allowed by the SEC. In accordance with the FASB guidance, until an accounting policy 
election is made, any taxes related to the GILTI provisions will be treated as a current income tax expense in the period 
incurred.

In February 2018, the FASB amended ASC 220, Income Statement—Reporting Comprehensive Income. ASC 
740, Income Taxes, requires that the effect of a change in tax laws or rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities be included in 
income from continuing operations. In situations in which the tax effects of a transaction were initially recognized directly in 
other comprehensive income, this results in "stranded" amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income related to 
the income tax rate differential. The amendments to ASC 220 allow a reclassification from accumulated other comprehensive 
income to retained earnings for stranded tax effects resulting from the enactment of the U.S. tax reform. The guidance in the 
ASU is effective for the Company beginning in its first quarter of fiscal 2019 with early adoption permitted. The Company 
does not expect to elect to reclassify "stranded" amounts from accumulated other comprehensive income to retained earnings.

NOTE 3. CREDIT FACILITY

On June 6, 2018, the Company entered into Amendment No. 1 to its credit agreement. This amends the credit agreement 
to provide for (i) an increase in the aggregate commitments under the unsecured five-year revolving credit facility to $400.0 
million, with an increase of the sub-limits for the issuance of letters of credit and extensions of swing line loans to $50.0 
million for each, (ii) an increase in the option, subject to certain conditions as set forth in the credit agreement, to request 
increases in commitments under the revolving facility from $400.0 million to $600.0 million, and (iii) an extension in the 
maturity of the revolving facility from December 15, 2021 to June 6, 2023.

In addition, this amendment decreases the applicable margins for LIBOR loans from 1.00%-1.75% to 1.00%-1.50% and 
for alternate base rate loans from 0.00%-0.75% to 0.00%-0.50%, reduces the commitment fee on average daily unused amounts 
under the revolving facility from 0.125%-0.200% to 0.10%-0.20%, and reduces fees for unused letters of credit from 
1.00%-1.75% to 1.00%-1.50%.

The Company had no borrowings outstanding under this credit facility as of October 28, 2018 and January 28, 2018. As 
of October 28, 2018, the Company had letters of credit of $1.2 million outstanding. 
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NOTE 4. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND BENEFIT PLANS

Stock-based compensation plans

The Company's eligible employees participate in various stock-based compensation plans, which are provided by the 
Company directly.

Stock-based compensation expense charged to income for the plans was $19.0 million and $13.0 million for the three 
quarters ended October 28, 2018 and October 29, 2017, respectively. Total unrecognized compensation cost for all stock-based 
compensation plans was $63.7 million at October 28, 2018, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period 
of 2.2 years.

A summary of the balances of the Company's stock-based compensation plans as of October 28, 2018, and changes 
during the first three quarters then ended, is presented below:

Stock Options

Performance-Based
Restricted Stock

Units Restricted Shares
Restricted Stock

Units

Restricted Stock 
Units 

(Liability Accounting)

Number

Weighted
-Average
Exercise

Price Number

Weighted
-Average

Grant
Date Fair

Value Number

Weighted
-Average

Grant
Date Fair

Value Number

Weighted
-Average

Grant
Date Fair

Value Number

Weighted
-Average

Fair
Value

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Balance at January
28, 2018 . . . . . . . . 1,117 $ 56.44 329 $ 60.42 21 $ 52.45 427 $ 57.54 — $ —
Granted . . . . . . . . . 382 96.70 122 102.40 6 124.19 253 88.34 44 134.82
Exercised/released 307 56.25 39 63.04 21 52.45 170 58.83 — —
Forfeited/expired . 299 59.07 130 61.47 — — 56 65.59 — —
Balance at
October 28, 2018 . 893 $ 72.84 282 $ 77.78 6 $124.19 454 $ 73.22 44 $134.82
Exercisable at
October 28, 2018 . 168 $ 55.01

The grant date fair value of each stock option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model. 
The assumptions used to calculate the fair value of the options granted are evaluated and revised, as necessary, to reflect market 
conditions and the Company's historical experience. The expected term of the options is based upon the historical experience of 
similar awards, giving consideration to expectations of future employee behavior. Expected volatility is based upon the 
historical volatility of the Company's common stock for the period corresponding with the expected term of the options. The 
risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve for the period corresponding with the expected term of the 
options. The following are weighted averages of the assumptions that were used in calculating the fair value of stock options 
granted during the first three quarters of fiscal 2018:

 

Three Quarters
Ended

 October 28,
2018

Expected term . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.75 years
Expected volatility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36.87%
Risk-free interest rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.46%
Dividend yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . —%

The Company's performance-based restricted stock units are awarded to eligible employees and entitle the grantee to 
receive a maximum of two shares of common stock per performance-based restricted stock unit if the Company achieves 
specified performance goals and the grantee remains employed during the vesting period. The fair value of performance-based 
restricted stock units is based on the closing price of the Company's common stock on the award date. Expense for 
performance-based restricted stock units is recognized when it is probable that the performance goal will be achieved.

The grant date fair value of the restricted shares and restricted stock units is based on the closing price of the Company's 
common stock on the award date. Restricted stock units that are settled in cash or common stock at the election of the employee 



Table of Contents

12

are remeasured to fair value at the end of each reporting period until settlement. This fair value is based on the closing price of 
the Company's common stock on the last business day before each period end.

Employee share purchase plan

The Company's board of directors and stockholders approved the Company's Employee Share Purchase Plan ("ESPP") in 
September 2007. Contributions are made by eligible employees, subject to certain limits defined in the ESPP, and the Company 
matches one-third of the contribution. The maximum number of shares authorized to be purchased under the ESPP is 6.0 
million shares. All shares purchased under the ESPP are purchased in the open market. During the quarter ended October 28, 
2018, there were 17.7 thousand shares purchased.

Defined contribution pension plans

The Company offers defined contribution pension plans to its eligible employees in Canada and the United States. 
Participating employees may elect to defer and contribute a portion of their eligible compensation to a plan up to limits stated 
in the plan documents, not to exceed the dollar amounts set by applicable laws. The Company matches 50% to 75% of the 
contribution depending on the participant's length of service, and the contribution is subject to a two year vesting period. The 
Company's net expense for the defined contribution plans was $4.7 million and $3.9 million in the first three quarters of fiscal 
2018 and fiscal 2017, respectively.

NOTE 5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements are made using a three-tier fair 
value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value: 

• Level 1 - defined as observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets; 

• Level 2 - defined as inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are either directly or indirectly observable; 
and 

• Level 3 - defined as unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore requiring an entity to 
develop its own assumptions.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis

The fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety by reference to its lowest level of significant input. As of 
October 28, 2018 and January 28, 2018, the Company held certain assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis:

October 28,
2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Balance Sheet Classification

(In thousands)

Money market funds . . . . . . . $ 73,198 $ 73,198 $ — $ — Cash and cash equivalents
Treasury bills . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,266 15,266 — — Cash and cash equivalents
Term deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357,013 — 357,013 — Cash and cash equivalents
Net forward currency
contract assets . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,661 — 1,661 —

Other prepaid expenses and
other current assets

Net forward currency
contract liabilities. . . . . . . . . . 4,743 — 4,743 — Other current liabilities

January 28,
2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Balance Sheet Classification

(In thousands)

Term deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 258,238 $ — $ 258,238 $ — Cash and cash equivalents
Net forward currency
contract assets . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,889 — 7,889 —

Other prepaid expenses and
other current assets

Net forward currency
contract liabilities. . . . . . . . . . 8,771 — 8,771 — Other current liabilities

The Company records accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and borrowings under the revolving 
credit facility at cost. The carrying values of these instruments approximate their fair value due to their short-term maturities.
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The Company has short-term, highly liquid investments classified as cash equivalents, which are invested in money 
market funds, Treasury bills, and term deposits. The Company records cash equivalents at their original purchase prices plus 
interest that has accrued at the stated rate.

The fair values of the forward currency contract assets and liabilities are determined using observable Level 2 inputs, 
including foreign currency spot exchange rates, forward pricing curves, and interest rates. The fair values consider the credit 
risk of the Company and its counterparties. They are presented at their gross fair values. However, the Company's Master 
International Swap Dealers Association, Inc., Agreements and other similar arrangements allow net settlements under certain 
conditions. 

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis

In addition to assets and liabilities that are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis, the Company has impaired certain 
long-lived assets and recorded them at their estimated fair value on a non-recurring basis. The fair value of these long-lived 
assets was determined using Level 3 inputs, principally the present value of the estimated future cash flows expected from their 
use and eventual disposition. Please refer to Note 7 of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for further 
details regarding the impairment of long-lived assets as a result of the ivivva restructuring.

The Company has also recorded certain lease termination liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis, determined 
using Level 3 inputs based on remaining lease rentals and reduced by estimated sublease income. As of October 28, 2018 and 
January 28, 2018, the Company had lease termination liabilities of $2.8 million and $6.4 million, respectively. This was 
primarily as a result of the ivivva restructuring.

NOTE 6. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to risks associated with changes in foreign currency exchange rates and uses derivative 
financial instruments to manage its exposure to certain of these foreign currency exchange rate risks. The Company does not 
enter into derivative contracts for speculative or trading purposes. 

The Company currently hedges against changes in the Canadian dollar to U.S. dollar exchange rate using forward 
currency contracts. 

Net investment hedges

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange gains and losses which arise on translation of its foreign subsidiaries' 
balance sheets into U.S. dollars. These gains and losses are recorded as a foreign currency translation adjustment in 
accumulated other comprehensive income or loss within stockholders' equity.

The Company holds a significant portion of its assets in Canada and enters into forward currency contracts designed to 
hedge a portion of the foreign currency exposure that arises on translation of a Canadian subsidiary into U.S. dollars. These 
forward currency contracts are designated as net investment hedges. The effective portions of the hedges are reported in 
accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and will subsequently be reclassified to net earnings in the period in which 
the hedged investment is either sold or substantially liquidated. Hedge effectiveness is measured using a method based on 
changes in forward exchange rates. The Company recorded no ineffectiveness from net investment hedges during the first three 
quarters of fiscal 2018. 

The Company classifies the cash flows at settlement of its net investment hedges within investing activities in the 
consolidated statements of cash flows. 

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments

The Company is exposed to gains and losses arising from changes in foreign exchange rates associated with transactions 
which are undertaken by its subsidiaries in currencies other than their functional currency. Such transactions include 
intercompany transactions and inventory purchases. These transactions result in the recognition of certain foreign currency 
denominated monetary assets and liabilities which are remeasured to the quarter-end or settlement date exchange rate. The 
resulting foreign currency gains and losses are recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses.

During the first three quarters of fiscal 2018, the Company entered into certain forward currency contracts designed to 
economically hedge the foreign exchange revaluation gains and losses that are recognized by its Canadian subsidiaries on U.S. 
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dollar denominated monetary assets and liabilities. The Company has not applied hedge accounting to these instruments and the 
change in fair value of these derivatives is recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses.

The Company classifies the cash flows at settlement of its forward currency contracts which are not designated in 
hedging relationships within operating activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Outstanding notional amounts

The Company had foreign exchange forward contracts outstanding with the following notional amounts:

October 28,
2018

January 28,
2018

(In thousands)

Derivatives designated as net investment hedges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 389,000 $ 262,000
Derivatives not designated in a hedging relationship . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 340,000 240,000

The forward currency contracts designated as net investment hedges outstanding as of October 28, 2018 mature on 
different dates between December 2018 and April 2019.

The forward currency contracts not designated in a hedging relationship outstanding as of October 28, 2018 mature on 
different dates between November 2018 and March 2019.

Quantitative disclosures about derivative financial instruments

The Company presents its derivative assets and derivative liabilities at their gross fair values within other prepaid 
expenses and other current assets and other current liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. However, the Company's 
Master International Swap Dealers Association, Inc., Agreements and other similar arrangements allow net settlements under 
certain conditions. As of October 28, 2018, there were derivative assets of $1.7 million and derivative liabilities of $4.7 million 
subject to enforceable netting arrangements.

The fair values of forward currency contracts were as follows:

October 28,
2018

January 28,
2018

(In thousands)

Net forward currency contract assets, recognized within other prepaid expenses and other
current assets:

Derivatives designated as net investment hedges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,661 $ —
Derivatives not designated in a hedging relationship. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 7,889

Net forward currency contract liabilities, recognized within other current liabilities:
Derivatives designated as net investment hedges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 8,771
Derivatives not designated in a hedging relationship. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,743 —

The pre-tax gains and losses on foreign exchange forward contracts recorded in accumulated other comprehensive 
income are as follows:

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
(In thousands)

Gains (losses) recognized in foreign currency translation
adjustment:

Derivatives designated as net investment hedges . . . . . . . . . $ 2,291 $ 1,424 $ 18,829 $ (7,501)

No gains or losses have been reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income into net income for derivative 
financial instruments in a net investment hedging relationship, as the Company has not sold or liquidated (or substantially 
liquidated) its hedged subsidiary.
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The pre-tax net foreign exchange and derivative gains and losses recorded in the consolidated statement of operations are 
as follows:

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
(In thousands)

Gains (losses) recognized in selling, general and
administrative expenses:

Foreign exchange gains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 395 $ 3,871 $ 12,999 $ 360
Derivatives not designated in a hedging relationship . . . . . . (1,715) (1,137) (17,301) 6,497

Net foreign exchange and derivative (losses) gains . . . . . . . . . . $ (1,320) $ 2,734 $ (4,302) $ 6,857

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of nonperformance by the counterparties to the forward 
currency contracts. The credit risk amount is the Company's unrealized gains on its derivative instruments, based on foreign 
currency rates at the time of nonperformance. 

The Company's forward currency contracts are entered into with large, reputable financial institutions that are monitored 
by the Company for counterparty risk. 

The Company's derivative contracts contain certain credit risk-related contingent features. Under certain circumstances, 
including an event of default, bankruptcy, termination, and cross default under the Company's revolving credit facility, the 
Company may be required to make immediate payment for outstanding liabilities under its derivative contracts.

NOTE 7. ASSET IMPAIRMENT AND RESTRUCTURING

During fiscal 2017, the Company restructured its ivivva operations. On August 20, 2017, the Company closed 48 of its 55 
ivivva branded company-operated stores and all other ivivva branded temporary locations. As a result of this restructuring, the 
Company recognized aggregate pre-tax charges of $47.2 million during fiscal 2017, inclusive of $45.4 million recognized 
during the first three quarters of fiscal 2017.

A summary of the pre-tax charges recognized in connection with the Company's restructuring of its ivivva operations is 
as follows:

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended

 
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
(In thousands)

Costs recorded in cost of goods sold:
Provision to reduce inventories to net realizable value. . . . . $ — $ 1,934 $ — $ 4,838
Loss (reversal of loss) on committed inventory purchases . . — (2,286) — 250
Accelerated depreciation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 1,530 — 3,753

— 1,178 — 8,841
Costs recorded in operating expenses:

Lease termination costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 19,441 — 19,884
Impairment of property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 11,593
Employee related costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 804 — 4,000
Other restructuring costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 762 — 1,047

Asset impairment and restructuring costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 21,007 — 36,524
Restructuring and related costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ 22,185 $ — $ 45,365

Income tax recoveries of $5.8 million and $11.9 million were recorded on the above items in the third quarter and the 
first three quarters of fiscal 2017, respectively. These income tax recoveries were based on the expected annual tax rate of the 
applicable tax jurisdictions.
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Costs recorded in cost of goods sold

During the first three quarters of fiscal 2017, the Company recognized expenses of $8.8 million in cost of goods sold as a 
result of the restructuring of its ivivva operations. This included $4.8 million to reduce inventories to their estimated net 
realizable value, and $0.3 million for the losses the Company expected to incur on certain inventory and fabric purchase 
commitments.

During the second and third quarters of fiscal 2017, the Company took delivery of inventory that it had previously 
committed to purchase. As a result, there was a reduction in the Company's liability for expected losses on committed inventory 
purchases and a corresponding increase in its provision to reduce inventories to net realizable value.

The Company also recorded accelerated depreciation charges of $3.8 million during the first three quarters of fiscal 2017, 
primarily related to leasehold improvements and furniture and fixtures for company operated-stores that closed during the third 
quarter of fiscal 2017.

Costs recorded in operating expenses

The Company recognized asset impairment and restructuring costs of $36.5 million during the first three quarters of 
fiscal 2017 as a result of the restructuring of its ivivva operations.

As a result of the plan to close the majority of the ivivva branded locations, the long-lived assets of each ivivva branded 
location were tested for impairment as of April 30, 2017. For impaired locations, a loss was recognized representing the 
difference between the net book value of the long-lived assets and their estimated fair value. Impairment losses totaling $11.6 
million were recognized during the first quarter of fiscal 2017. These losses primarily relate to leasehold improvements and 
furniture and fixtures of the company-operated stores segment. These assets were retired during the third quarter of fiscal 2017 
in conjunction with the closures of the company-operated stores.

During the first three quarters of fiscal 2017, the Company recognized lease termination costs of $19.9 million, employee 
related expenses as a result of the restructuring of $4.0 million as well as other restructuring costs of $1.0 million.

NOTE 8. INCOME TAXES

The U.S. tax reform was enacted on December 22, 2017 and introduced significant changes to U.S. income tax laws. The 
U.S. tax reform reduced the U.S. federal income tax rate from 35% to 21%, introduced a shift to a territorial tax system and 
changed how foreign earnings are subject to U.S. tax, and imposed a mandatory one-time transition tax on the deemed 
repatriation of accumulated undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries. The U.S. tax reform also introduced new taxes on 
certain foreign-sourced earnings and certain related-party payments, which are referred to as the GILTI tax and the base erosion 
anti-abuse tax. Accounting for the income tax effects of the U.S. tax reform is complex and requires significant judgement and 
estimates in the interpretation and calculations of its provisions.

The SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin 118 ("SAB 118") which allows companies to record and adjust provisional 
estimates of the impacts of the U.S. tax reform within a one year measurement period. As disclosed in Note 14 to the audited 
consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of the Company's fiscal 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the 
SEC on March 27, 2018, the Company recorded certain provisional amounts in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2018, the Company adjusted the provisional amount recorded for the mandatory one-
time transition tax as a result of completing its U.S. federal income tax return and incorporating recently issued guidance into 
its calculations. This resulted in the recognition of an additional tax expense of $5.2 million during the third quarter of fiscal 
2018 which increased the Company’s effective tax rate by 380 basis points during the third quarter and by 140 basis points 
during the first three quarters of fiscal 2018. The Company continues to analyze additional interpretations and guidance that are 
issued, and is continuing to assess the impact of the mandatory one-time transition tax on U.S. state income taxes. Any 
additional adjustments may materially impact the provision for income taxes and the effective income tax rate in the period in 
which the adjustments are made.

As of October 28, 2018, no deferred income tax liabilities have been recognized on any of the undistributed earnings of 
the Company's foreign subsidiaries as these earnings were indefinitely reinvested outside of the United States. The Company is 
continuing to evaluate the impact that the U.S. tax reform will have upon the taxes which may become payable upon 
repatriation, its reinvestment plans, and the most efficient means of deploying its capital resources globally. As this analysis has 
not yet been completed, it is possible that amounts determined to be indefinitely reinvested outside of the U.S. may ultimately 
be repatriated, resulting in additional tax liabilities being recognized.

The Company expects the accounting for the income tax effects of the U.S. tax reform to be completed in fiscal 2018.
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NOTE 9. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The details of the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share are as follows:

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 94,413 $ 58,944 $ 265,336 $ 138,901
Basic weighted-average number of shares outstanding . . . . . . . 132,406 135,364 133,964 136,191
Assumed conversion of dilutive stock options and awards . . . . 671 214 548 166
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding . . . . . 133,077 135,578 134,512 136,357
Basic earnings per share. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.71 $ 0.44 $ 1.98 $ 1.02
Diluted earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.71 $ 0.43 $ 1.97 $ 1.02

The Company's calculation of weighted-average shares includes the common stock of the Company as well as the 
exchangeable shares. Exchangeable shares are the equivalent of common shares in all material respects. All classes of stock 
have, in effect, the same rights and share equally in undistributed net income. For the three quarters ended October 28, 2018 
and October 29, 2017, 41.5 thousand and 0.2 million stock options and awards, respectively, were anti-dilutive to earnings per 
share and therefore have been excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share.

On December 1, 2016, the Company's board of directors approved a program to repurchase shares of the Company's 
common stock up to an aggregate value of $100.0 million. This stock repurchase program was completed during the third 
quarter of fiscal 2017.

On November 29, 2017, the Company's board of directors approved a stock repurchase program for up to $200.0 million. 
On June 6, 2018, the board of directors approved an increase to this stock repurchase program, authorizing the repurchase of up 
to a total of $600.0 million of the Company's common shares on the open market or in privately negotiated transactions. 
Common shares repurchased on the open market are at prevailing market prices, including under plans complying with the 
provisions of Rule 10b5-1 and Rule 10b-18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The timing and actual number of common 
shares to be repurchased will depend upon market conditions, eligibility to trade, and other factors, in accordance with 
Securities and Exchange Commission requirements, and the repurchase program is expected to be completed by November 
2019. As of October 28, 2018, the remaining aggregate value of shares available to be repurchased under this program was 
$184.7 million.

During the three quarters ended October 28, 2018 and October 29, 2017, 3.4 million and 1.8 million shares, respectively, 
were repurchased under the program at a total cost of $414.3 million and $99.3 million, respectively. 

Subsequent to October 28, 2018, and up to December 3, 2018, 41.5 thousand shares were repurchased at a total cost of 
$5.2 million.

NOTE 10. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A summary of certain consolidated balance sheet accounts is as follows:

October 28,
2018

January 28,
2018

(In thousands)

Inventories:
Finished goods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 513,800 $ 344,695
Provision to reduce inventories to net realizable value. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (17,809) (15,133)

$ 495,991 $ 329,562
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October 28,
2018

January 28,
2018

(In thousands)

Property and equipment, net:
Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 78,608 $ 83,048
Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,020 39,278
Leasehold improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 330,501 301,449
Furniture and fixtures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98,681 91,778
Computer hardware. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,033 61,734
Computer software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216,783 173,997
Equipment and vehicles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,874 14,806
Work in progress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,689 51,260
Property and equipment, gross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 915,189 817,350
Accumulated depreciation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (383,939) (343,708)

$ 531,250 $ 473,642
Goodwill and intangible assets, net:
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25,496 $ 25,496
Changes in foreign currency exchange rates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,259) (890)

24,237 24,606
Intangible assets, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 73

$ 24,237 $ 24,679
Other non-current assets:
Security deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 14,402 $ 11,599
Deferred lease assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,409 10,458
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,091 9,332

$ 33,902 $ 31,389
Other current liabilities:
Accrued duty, freight, and other operating expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 50,952 $ 33,695
Sales tax collected . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,286 11,811
Sales return allowance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,718 6,293
Accrued capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,121 5,714
Accrued rent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,978 7,074
Forward currency contract liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,743 8,771
Lease termination liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,845 6,427
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,977 6,631

$ 105,620 $ 86,416
Other non-current liabilities:
Deferred lease liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 32,499 $ 27,186
Tenant inducements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,858 26,250
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,532 5,885

$ 74,889 $ 59,321
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NOTE 11. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company applies ASC Topic 280, Segment Reporting ("ASC 280"), in determining reportable segments for its 
financial statement disclosure. The Company reports segments based on the financial information it uses in managing its 
business. The Company's reportable segments are comprised of company-operated stores and direct to consumer. Direct to 
consumer represents sales from the Company's e-commerce websites and mobile apps. Outlets, temporary locations, sales to 
wholesale accounts, showrooms, warehouse sale net revenue, and license and supply arrangements have been combined into 
other. During the first quarter of fiscal 2018, the Company reviewed its general corporate expenses and determined certain costs 
which were previously classified as general corporate expense are more appropriately classified within the direct to consumer 
segment. Accordingly, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial presentation adopted for the 
current year.

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
(In thousands)

Net revenue:
Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 476,877 $ 425,084 $ 1,396,376 $ 1,218,127
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189,375 131,181 514,623 341,453
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,403 62,753 209,862 160,799

$ 747,655 $ 619,018 $ 2,120,861 $ 1,720,379
Segmented income from operations:

Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 117,804 $ 97,015 $ 342,959 $ 267,178
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,435 50,229 205,735 123,045
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,019 9,319 39,336 19,076

209,258 156,563 588,030 409,299
General corporate expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73,355 48,790 213,614 164,211
Restructuring and related costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 22,185 — 45,365
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,903 85,588 374,416 199,723
Other income (expense), net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,044 1,052 6,553 2,771
Income before income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 137,947 $ 86,640 $ 380,969 $ 202,494

Capital expenditures:
Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 38,053 $ 29,747 $ 85,054 $ 53,549
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 540 7,582 1,854 16,423
Corporate and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34,146 19,910 69,838 37,156

$ 72,739 $ 57,239 $ 156,746 $ 107,128
Depreciation and amortization:

Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 19,383 $ 16,549 $ 54,954 $ 47,630
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,336 3,740 7,237 10,087
Corporate and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,967 8,271 24,924 22,412

$ 31,686 $ 28,560 $ 87,115 $ 80,129

The accelerated depreciation related to the restructuring of the ivivva operations is included in corporate and other in the 
above breakdown of depreciation and amortization.
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The following table disaggregates the Company's net revenue by geographic area. The economic conditions in these areas 
could affect the amount and timing of the Company's net revenue and cash flows. 

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
(In thousands)

United States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 527,331 $ 433,509 $ 1,502,013 $ 1,226,610
Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137,991 125,564 374,418 325,656
Outside of North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82,333 59,945 244,430 168,113

$ 747,655 $ 619,018 $ 2,120,861 $ 1,720,379

NOTE 12. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND OTHER CONTINGENCIES

In addition to the legal proceedings described below, the Company is, from time to time, involved in routine legal 
matters, and audits and inspections by governmental agencies and other third parties which are incidental to the conduct of its 
business. This includes legal matters such as initiation and defense of proceedings to protect intellectual property rights, 
personal injury claims, product liability claims, employment claims, and similar matters. The Company believes the ultimate 
resolution of any such legal proceedings, audits, and inspections will not have a material adverse effect on its consolidated 
balance sheets, results of operations or cash flows.

On October 9, 2015, certain current and former hourly employees of the Company filed a class action lawsuit in the 
Supreme Court of New York entitled Rebecca Gathmann-Landini et al v. lululemon USA inc. On December 2, 2015, the case 
was moved to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York. The lawsuit alleges that the Company 
violated various New York labor codes by failing to pay all earned wages, including overtime compensation. The plaintiffs are 
seeking an unspecified amount of damages. The Company intends to vigorously defend this matter. 

On December 20, 2017, former lululemon employee Shayla Famouri filed a lawsuit in Los Angeles Superior Court 
against the Company and a former employee of the Company. The plaintiff alleges claims for sexual assault and battery, sexual 
harassment, retaliation, creating a hostile work environment and related claims. The complaint seeks damages in the amount of 
$3.0 million, as well as non-monetary relief such as policy change and an apology. The Company intends to vigorously defend 
this matter. 

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF 
OPERATIONS

Some of the statements contained in this Form 10-Q and any documents incorporated herein by reference constitute 
forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the 
Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All statements, other than statements of 
historical facts, included or incorporated in this Form 10-Q are forward-looking statements, particularly statements which relate 
to expectations, beliefs, projections, future plans and strategies, anticipated events or trends and similar expressions concerning 
matters that are not historical facts, such as statements regarding our future financial condition or results of operations, our 
prospects and strategies for future growth, the development and introduction of new products, and the implementation of our 
marketing and branding strategies. In many cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as "may," "will," 
"should," "expects," "plans," "anticipates," "believes," "estimates," "intends," "predicts," "potential" or the negative of these 
terms or other comparable terminology.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q and any documents incorporated herein by reference reflect 
our current views about future events and are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and changes in circumstances that 
may cause events or our actual activities or results to differ significantly from those expressed in any forward-looking 
statement. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot 
guarantee future events, results, actions, levels of activity, performance, or achievements. Readers are cautioned not to place 
undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. A number of important factors could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those indicated by the forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, those factors described in 
"Risk Factors" and elsewhere in this report.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q reflect our views and assumptions only as of the date of this 
Form 10-Q and are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements included in this Form 10-Q. Except as 
required by applicable securities law, we undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or 
circumstances after the date on which the statement is made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.
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This information should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and the notes 
included in Item 1 of Part I of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the audited consolidated financial statements and notes, 
and Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, contained in our fiscal 2017 
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 27, 2018.

We disclose material non-public information through one or more of the following channels: our investor relations 
website (http://investor.lululemon.com/), the social media channels identified on our investor relations website, press releases, 
SEC filings, public conference calls, and webcasts.

Overview

lululemon athletica inc. is principally a designer, distributor, and retailer of healthy lifestyle inspired athletic apparel and 
accessories. We have a mission to create transformational products and experiences which enable people to live a life they love, 
and have developed a brand for those pursuing an active, mindful lifestyle. Since our inception, we have fostered a distinctive 
corporate culture; we promote a set of core values in our business which include taking personal responsibility, nurturing 
entrepreneurial spirit, acting with honesty and courage, valuing connection, and choosing to have fun. These core values attract 
passionate and motivated employees who are driven to achieve personal and professional goals, and share our purpose of 
"elevating the world through the power of practice."

Our healthy lifestyle inspired athletic apparel and accessories are marketed under the lululemon and ivivva brand names. 
We offer a comprehensive line of apparel and accessories for women, men, and female youth. Our apparel assortment includes 
items such as pants, shorts, tops, and jackets designed for a healthy lifestyle and athletic activities such as yoga, running, 
training, and most other sweaty pursuits. We also offer fitness-related accessories, including items such as bags, socks, 
underwear, yoga mats and equipment, and water bottles.

During fiscal 2017, we restructured our ivivva operations. On August 20, 2017, we closed 48 of our 55 ivivva branded 
company-operated stores and all other ivivva branded temporary locations. We now operate ivivva primarily as an e-commerce 
business.

Financial Highlights

The summary below provides both GAAP and adjusted non-GAAP financial measures. During the third quarter of fiscal 
2018, we adjusted the provisional amount recorded for the transition tax under the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, resulting in the 
recognition of an additional tax expense of $5.2 million. In the third quarter of fiscal 2017, in connection with the restructuring 
of our ivivva operations, we recognized pre-tax costs totaling $22.2 million, and a related tax recovery of $5.8 million. The 
adjusted financial measures for the third quarters of fiscal 2018 and 2017 exclude these items.

For the third quarter of fiscal 2018, compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2017:

• Net revenue increased 21% to $747.7 million. On a constant dollar basis, net revenue increased 22%.

• Total comparable sales, which includes comparable store sales and direct to consumer, increased 17%. On a constant 
dollar basis, total comparable sales increased 18%.

– Comparable store sales increased 6%, or increased 7% on a constant dollar basis.

– Direct to consumer net revenue increased 44%, or increased 46% on a constant dollar basis.

• Gross profit increased 26% to $406.8 million. It increased 26% compared to adjusted gross profit for the third quarter 
of fiscal 2017.

• Gross margin increased 240 basis points to 54.4%. It increased 220 basis points compared to adjusted gross margin 
for the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

• Income from operations increased 59% to $135.9 million. It increased 26% compared to adjusted income from 
operations for the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

• Operating margin increased 440 basis points to 18.2%. It increased 80 basis points compared to adjusted operating 
margin for the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

• Income tax expense increased 57% to $43.5 million. Our effective tax rate for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 was 
31.6% compared to 32.0% for the third quarter of fiscal 2017. The adjusted effective tax rate was 27.8% compared to 
30.8% in the third quarter of fiscal 2017.
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• Diluted earnings per share were $0.71 compared to $0.43 in the third quarter of fiscal 2017. Adjusted diluted earnings 
per share were $0.75 compared to $0.56 for the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

Refer to the non-GAAP reconciliation tables contained in the "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" section of this Item 2. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" for reconciliations between constant 
dollar changes in net revenue, total comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net revenue, and adjusted 
gross profit, gross margin, income from operations, operating margin, income tax expense, effective tax rates, and diluted 
earnings per share, and the most directly comparable measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.

Results of Operations

Third Quarter Results

The following table summarizes key components of our results of operations for the quarters ended October 28, 2018 and 
October 29, 2017. The percentages are presented as a percentage of net revenue.

  Quarter Ended

 
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
  (In thousands) (Percentages)

Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 747,655 $ 619,018 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 340,878 297,056 45.6 48.0
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406,777 321,962 54.4 52.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 270,874 215,367 36.2 34.8
Asset impairment and restructuring costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 21,007 — 3.4
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,903 85,588 18.2 13.8
Other income (expense), net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,044 1,052 0.3 0.2
Income before income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137,947 86,640 18.5 14.0
Income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43,534 27,696 5.8 4.5
Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 94,413 $ 58,944 12.6% 9.5%

Net Revenue

Net revenue increased $128.6 million, or 21%, to $747.7 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $619.0 million 
for the third quarter of fiscal 2017. On a constant dollar basis, assuming the average exchange rates for the third quarter of 
fiscal 2018 remained constant with the average exchange rates for the third quarter of fiscal 2017, net revenue increased $138.0 
million, or 22%.

The increase in net revenue was primarily due to increased direct to consumer net revenue, increased company-operated 
store net revenue, including from new company-operated stores as well as an increase in comparable store sales, and an 
increase in net revenue from our other retail locations. Total comparable sales, which includes comparable store sales and direct 
to consumer, increased 17% in the third quarter of fiscal 2018 compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2017. Total comparable 
sales increased 18% on a constant dollar basis.

Net revenue on a segment basis for the quarters ended October 28, 2018 and October 29, 2017 is summarized below. The 
percentages are presented as a percentage of total net revenue.

  Quarter Ended

 
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
  (In thousands) (Percentages)

Company-operated stores. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 476,877 $ 425,084 63.8% 68.7%
Direct to consumer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189,375 131,181 25.3 21.2
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,403 62,753 10.9 10.1
Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 747,655 $ 619,018 100.0% 100.0%
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Company-Operated Stores. Net revenue from our company-operated stores segment increased $51.8 million, or 12%, to 
$476.9 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $425.1 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2017. The following 
contributed to the increase in net revenue from our company-operated stores segment:

• Net revenue from company-operated stores we opened or significantly expanded subsequent to October 29, 2017, 
and therefore not included in comparable store sales, contributed $41.3 million to the increase. We opened 38 net new 
lululemon branded company-operated stores since the third quarter of fiscal 2017, including 18 stores in North 
America, 11 stores in Asia, seven stores in Europe, and two stores in Australia/New Zealand.

• A comparable store sales increase of 6% in the third quarter of fiscal 2018 compared to the third quarter of fiscal 
2017 resulted in a $16.7 million increase to net revenue. Comparable store sales increased 7%, or $21.4 million on a 
constant dollar basis. The increase in comparable store sales was primarily a result of increased store traffic and 
improved conversion rates. This was partially offset by a decrease in dollar value per transaction.

The increase in net revenue was partially offset by the closure of 48 of our ivivva branded company-operated stores as 
part of the restructuring of our ivivva operations. These closures reduced our net revenue from company-operated stores for the 
third quarter of fiscal 2018 by $6.2 million compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

Direct to Consumer. Net revenue from our direct to consumer segment increased $58.2 million, or 44%, to $189.4 million 
in the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $131.2 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2017. Direct to consumer net revenue 
increased 46% on a constant dollar basis. This was primarily a result of increased website traffic and improved conversion 
rates. This was partially offset by a decrease in dollar value per transaction.

Other. Net revenue from our other segment increased $18.7 million, or 30%, to $81.4 million in the third quarter of fiscal 
2018 from $62.7 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2017. This increase was primarily the result of an increased number of 
temporary locations, including seasonal stores, open during the third quarter of fiscal 2018 compared to the third quarter of 
fiscal 2017.

Gross Profit

Gross profit increased $84.8 million, or 26%, to $406.8 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $322.0 million 
for the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

Gross profit as a percentage of net revenue, or gross margin, increased 240 basis points to 54.4% in the third quarter of 
fiscal 2018 from 52.0% in the third quarter of fiscal 2017. The increase in gross margin was primarily the result of:

• an increase in product margin of 280 basis points, which was primarily due to lower product costs, a favorable mix of 
higher margin product, lower markdowns, and lower inventory provision expense; and

• the costs incurred in the third quarter of fiscal 2017 in connection with the restructuring of our ivivva operations, 
which reduced gross margin in that quarter by 20 basis points.

This was partially offset by an increase in costs as a percentage of revenue related to our distribution centers and 
additional costs related to our product departments of 30 basis points, and an unfavorable impact of foreign exchange rates of 
30 basis points.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, as a result of the restructuring of our ivivva operations, we recognized costs 
totaling $1.2 million within costs of goods sold, as outlined in Note 7 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements 
included in Item 1 of Part I of this report. Excluding these charges from the comparatives for the third quarter of fiscal 2017, 
gross profit increased 26% and gross margin increased 220 basis points.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $55.5 million, or 26%, to $270.9 million in the third quarter of 
fiscal 2018 from $215.4 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2017. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses 
was primarily due to:

• an increase in costs related to our operating channels of $28.6 million, comprised of:

– an increase in employee costs of $12.9 million primarily from a growth in labor hours and benefits, mainly 
associated with new company-operated stores and other new operating locations, and due to higher retail 
bonus expenses;
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– an increase in variable costs of $10.8 million primarily due to an increase in distribution costs, credit card 
fees, and packaging costs as a result of increased net revenue; and

– an increase in other costs of $5.0 million primarily due to an increase in digital marketing expenses and other 
costs associated with our operating locations;

• an increase in head office costs of $22.9 million, comprised of:

– an increase in employee costs of $10.0 million primarily due to additional employees to support the growth in 
our business and increased incentive and stock-based compensation expense; and

– an increase in other costs of $12.8 million primarily due to increases in brand and community costs, 
information technology costs, professional fees, depreciation, and other head office costs; and

• an increase in net foreign exchange and derivative revaluation losses of $4.1 million. 

As a percentage of net revenue, selling, general and administrative expenses increased 140 basis points, to 36.2% in the 
third quarter of fiscal 2018 from 34.8% in the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

Asset Impairment and Restructuring Costs

During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, we incurred asset impairment and restructuring costs totaling $21.0 million in 
connection with the restructuring of our ivivva operations. This included lease termination costs of $19.4 million, employee 
related costs of $0.8 million, and other restructuring costs of $0.8 million. Please refer to Note 7 to the unaudited interim 
consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of Part I of this report.

We did not have any asset impairment and restructuring costs in the third quarter of fiscal 2018.

Income from Operations

Income from operations increased $50.3 million, or 59%, to $135.9 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $85.6 
million in the third quarter of fiscal 2017. Operating margin increased 440 basis points to 18.2% compared to 13.8% in the third 
quarter of fiscal 2017. 

In connection with the restructuring of our ivivva operations, we recognized pre-tax costs totaling $22.2 million in the 
third quarter of fiscal 2017. This included costs of $1.2 million recognized in cost of goods sold, and asset impairment and 
restructuring costs totaling $21.0 million. Excluding these charges from the comparatives for the third quarter of fiscal 2017, 
income from operations increased 26% and operating margin increased 80 basis points.

On a segment basis, we determine income from operations without taking into account our general corporate expenses 
and the costs we incurred in connection with the restructuring of our ivivva operations. In the first quarter of fiscal 2018, we 
reviewed our general corporate expenses and determined certain costs which were previously classified as general corporate 
expenses are more appropriately classified within our direct to consumer segment. Accordingly, comparative figures have been 
reclassified to conform to the financial presentation adopted for the current year.

Segmented income from operations for the quarters ended October 28, 2018 and October 29, 2017 is summarized below. 
The percentages are presented as a percentage of net revenue of the respective operating segments.

  Quarter Ended

 
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
  (In thousands) (Percentage of segment revenue)

Segmented income from operations:
Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 117,804 $ 97,015 24.7% 22.8%
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,435 50,229 40.4 38.3
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,019 9,319 18.5 14.9

209,258 156,563
General corporate expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73,355 48,790
Restructuring and related costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 22,185
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 135,903 $ 85,588
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Company-Operated Stores. Income from operations from our company-operated stores segment increased $20.8 million, 
or 21%, to $117.8 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $97.0 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2017. The 
increase was primarily the result of increased gross profit of $32.3 million which was primarily due to increased net revenue 
and higher gross margin. This was partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, primarily due 
to an increase in employee costs as well as increased store operating expenses including higher credit card fees, distribution 
costs, and packaging costs as a result of higher net revenue. Income from operations as a percentage of company-operated 
stores net revenue increased 190 basis points due to higher gross margin and leverage on selling, general and administrative 
expenses.

Direct to Consumer. Income from operations from our direct to consumer segment increased $26.2 million, or 52%, to 
$76.4 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $50.2 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2017. The increase was 
primarily the result of increased gross profit of $38.3 million which was primarily due to increased net revenue. This was 
partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses primarily due to higher variable costs including 
distribution costs and credit card fees as a result of higher net revenue, as well as higher digital marketing expenses and 
increased employee costs. Income from operations as a percentage of direct to consumer net revenue increased 210 basis points 
primarily due to leverage on selling, general and administrative expenses.

Other. Other income from operations increased $5.7 million, or 61%, to $15.0 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 
from $9.3 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2017. The increase was primarily the result of increased gross profit of $13.1 
million which was primarily due to increased net revenue and higher gross margin. The increase in gross profit was partially 
offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, primarily due to increased employee costs, increased 
operating expenses including increases in professional fees, repairs and maintenance costs, security costs, and higher 
distribution costs and credit card fees as a result of higher net revenue, and higher community costs. Income from operations as 
a percentage of other net revenue increased 360 basis points due to higher gross margin and leverage on selling, general and 
administrative expenses.

General Corporate Expense. General corporate expense increased $24.6 million, or 50%, to $73.4 million for the third 
quarter of fiscal 2018 from $48.8 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2017. This increase was primarily due to increases in 
head office employee costs, brand and community costs, information technology costs, professional fees, depreciation, and an 
increase in net foreign exchange and derivative revaluation losses of $4.1 million. 

Other Income (Expense), Net

Other income, net increased $1.0 million, or 94%, to $2.0 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from income of $1.1 
million for the third quarter of fiscal 2017. The increase was primarily due to an increase in net interest income, primarily due 
to higher rates of return on our cash and cash equivalents, including money market funds, treasury bills, and term deposits, and 
due to an increase in cash and cash equivalents in the third quarter of fiscal 2018 compared to third quarter of fiscal 2017. This 
was partially offset by an increase in interest expense primarily related to borrowings on our revolving credit facility during the 
third quarter of fiscal 2018. We repaid the outstanding balance on our revolving credit facility during the third quarter of fiscal 
2018 and had no borrowings outstanding under this credit facility as of October 28, 2018.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense increased $15.8 million, or 57%, to $43.5 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $27.7 
million for the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

The U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("U.S. tax reform") was enacted on December 22, 2017 and introduced significant 
changes to U.S. income tax law. We recorded certain provisional amounts in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017. During the third 
quarter of fiscal 2018, we adjusted the provisional amount recorded for the mandatory one-time transition tax on the deemed 
repatriation of accumulated undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries. This resulted in the recognition of an additional tax 
expense of $5.2 million. We expect the accounting for the income tax effects of the U.S. tax reform to be completed in fiscal 
2018. Please refer to Note 8 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of Part I of this 
report.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2017, we recognized a net income tax recovery of $5.8 million on the costs recognized 
in connection with the ivivva restructuring. Please refer to Note 7 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements 
included in Item 1 of Part I of this report.

The effective tax rate for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 was 31.6% compared to 32.0% for the third quarter of fiscal 
2017. Excluding the above tax adjustments, the adjusted effective tax rate was 27.8% compared to 30.8% for the third quarter 
of fiscal 2017. The decrease in the adjusted effective tax rate was primarily due to the lower U.S. federal income tax rate as a 
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result of the U.S. tax reform, partially offset by the amounts recognized for global intangible low-taxed income ("GILTI") 
taxes. During the third quarter of fiscal 2018 we reduced our expected effective tax rate for fiscal 2018 as a result of a more 
favorable mix of earnings amongst jurisdictions with differing statutory tax rates, certain adjustments resulting from the filing 
of tax returns, and higher than expected tax credits related to research and development. This reduced the effective tax rate for 
the third quarter of fiscal 2018.

Net Income

Net income increased $35.5 million, or 60%, to $94.4 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 from $58.9 million for 
the third quarter of fiscal 2017. This was primarily due to an increase in gross profit of $84.8 million, a reduction in asset 
impairment and restructuring costs of $21.0 million, and an increase in other income (expense), net of $1.0 million, partially 
offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses of $55.5 million and an increase in income tax expense of 
$15.8 million. 

First Three Quarters Results

The following table summarizes key components of our results of operations for the first three quarters ended October 28, 
2018 and October 29, 2017. The percentages are presented as a percentage of net revenue.

  Three Quarters Ended

 

October 28,
2018

October 29,
2017

October 28,
2018

October 29,
2017

  (In thousands) (Percentages)

Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,120,861 $ 1,720,379 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 973,157 844,100 45.9 49.1
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,147,704 876,279 54.1 50.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 773,288 640,032 36.5 37.2
Asset impairment and restructuring costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 36,524 — 2.1
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374,416 199,723 17.7 11.6
Other income (expense), net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,553 2,771 0.3 0.2
Income before income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380,969 202,494 18.0 11.8
Income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,633 63,593 5.5 3.7
Net income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 265,336 $ 138,901 12.5% 8.1%

Net Revenue 

Net revenue increased $400.5 million, or 23%, to $2.121 billion for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from $1.720 
billion for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. On a constant dollar basis, assuming the average exchange rates for the first 
three quarters of fiscal 2018 remained constant with the average exchange rates for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017, net 
revenue increased $397.9 million, or 23%.

The increase in net revenue was primarily due to increased direct to consumer net revenue, net revenue generated by new 
company-operated stores, and an increase in comparable store sales. Total comparable sales, which includes comparable store 
sales and direct to consumer, increased 19% in the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 compared to the first three quarters of fiscal 
2017. Total comparable sales increased 19% on a constant dollar basis.

Net revenue on a segment basis for the first three quarters ended October 28, 2018 and October 29, 2017 is summarized 
below. The percentages are presented as a percentage of total net revenue.

  Three Quarters Ended

 

October 28,
2018

October 29,
2017

October 28,
2018

October 29,
2017

  (In thousands) (Percentages)

Company-operated stores. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,396,376 $ 1,218,127 65.8% 70.8%
Direct to consumer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 514,623 341,453 24.3 19.8
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209,862 160,799 9.9 9.4
Net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,120,861 $ 1,720,379 100.0% 100.0%
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Company-Operated Stores. Net revenue from our company-operated stores segment increased $178.2 million, or 15%, to 
$1.396 billion in the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from $1.218 billion in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The 
following contributed to the increase in net revenue from our company-operated stores segment:

• Net revenue from company-operated stores we opened or significantly expanded subsequent to October 29, 2017, and 
therefore not included in comparable store sales, contributed $134.5 million to the increase. We opened 38 net new 
lululemon branded company-operated stores since the third quarter of fiscal 2017, including 18 stores in North 
America, 11 stores in Asia, seven stores in Europe, and two stores in Australia/New Zealand.

• A comparable store sales increase of 8% in the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 compared to the first three quarters 
of fiscal 2017 resulted in a $75.4 million increase to net revenue. Comparable store sales increased 8%, or $74.5 
million on a constant dollar basis. The increase in comparable store sales was primarily a result of increased store 
traffic and improved conversion rates.

The increase in net revenue was partially offset by the closure of 48 of our ivivva branded company-operated stores as 
part of the restructuring of our ivivva operations. These closures reduced our net revenue from company-operated stores for the 
first three quarters of fiscal 2018 by $31.6 million compared to the first three quarters of fiscal 2017.

Direct to Consumer. Net revenue from our direct to consumer segment increased $173.2 million, or 51%, to $514.6 
million in the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from $341.5 million in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. Direct to consumer 
net revenue increased 50% on a constant dollar basis. This was primarily a result of increased website traffic and improved 
conversion rates, and due to increased dollar value per transaction. During the second quarter of fiscal 2017, we held an online 
warehouse sale in the United States and Canada which generated net revenue of $12.3 million. We did not hold any online 
warehouse sales during the first three quarters of fiscal 2018. 

Other. Net revenue from our other segment increased $49.1 million, or 31%, to $209.9 million in the first three quarters 
of fiscal 2018 from $160.8 million in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. This increase was primarily the result of an increase 
in net revenue from new and existing outlets during the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 compared to the first three quarters of 
fiscal 2017. There was also an increased number of temporary locations, including seasonal stores, open during the first three 
quarters of fiscal 2018 compared to the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The increase in net revenue from our other segment 
was partially offset by lower net revenue from showrooms, primarily due to a decreased number of showrooms open during the 
first three quarters of fiscal 2018 compared to the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. 

Gross Profit 

Gross profit increased $271.4 million, or 31%, to $1.148 billion for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from $876.3 
million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017.

Gross profit as a percentage of net revenue, or gross margin, increased 320 basis points, to 54.1% in the first three 
quarters of fiscal 2018 from 50.9% in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The increase in gross margin was primarily the 
result of:

• an increase in product margin of 230 basis points, which was primarily due to lower product costs, a favorable mix of 
higher margin product, lower markdowns, and lower inventory provision expense;

• a decrease in occupancy and depreciation costs as a percentage of revenue of 50 basis points; and

• the costs incurred in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017 in connection with the restructuring of our ivivva 
operations, which reduced gross margin in that quarter by 50 basis points.

This was partially offset by an increase in costs as a percentage of revenue related to our distribution centers of 10 basis 
points.

During the first three quarters of fiscal 2017, as a result of the restructuring of our ivivva operations, we recognized costs 
totaling $8.8 million within costs of goods sold, as outlined in Note 7 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements 
included in Item 1 of Part I of this report. Excluding these charges from the comparatives for the first three quarters of fiscal 
2017, gross profit increased 30% and gross margin increased 270 basis points.
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Selling, General and Administrative Expenses 

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $133.3 million, or 21%, to $773.3 million in the first three quarters 
of fiscal 2018 from $640.0 million in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The increase in selling, general and administrative 
expenses was primarily due to: 

• an increase in costs related to our operating channels of $80.9 million, comprised of:

– an increase in employee costs of $35.3 million primarily from a growth in labor hours and benefits, mainly 
associated with new company-operated stores and other new operating locations, and due to higher retail 
bonus expenses;

– an increase in variable costs of $28.4 million primarily due to an increase in distribution costs, credit card 
fees, and packaging costs as a result of increased net revenue; and

– an increase in other costs of $17.1 million primarily due to an increase in digital marketing expenses, brand 
and community costs, and other costs associated with our operating locations including security and repairs 
and maintenance; 

• an increase in head office costs of $41.3 million, comprised of:

– an increase in employee costs of $22.8 million primarily due to additional employees to support the growth in 
our business and increased incentive and stock-based compensation expense; and

– an increase in other costs of $18.5 million primarily due to an increase in brand and community costs, 
information technology costs, depreciation, professional fees, and other head office costs; and

• an increase in net foreign exchange and derivative revaluation losses of $11.2 million. 

As a percentage of net revenue, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased 70 basis points, to 36.5% in the 
first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from 37.2% in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017.

Asset Impairment and Restructuring Costs

During the first three quarters of fiscal 2017, we incurred asset impairment and restructuring costs totaling $36.5 million 
in connection with the restructuring of our ivivva operations. This included lease termination costs of $19.9 million, long-lived 
asset impairment charges of $11.6 million, employee related costs of $4.0 million, and other restructuring costs of $1.0 million. 
Please refer to Note 7 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of Part I of this report.

We did not have any asset impairment and restructuring costs in the first three quarters of fiscal 2018. 

Income from Operations 

Income from operations increased $174.7 million, or 87%, to $374.4 million in the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from 
$199.7 million in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. Operating margin increased 610 basis points to 17.7% compared to 
11.6% in the first three quarters of fiscal 2017.

In connection with the restructuring of our ivivva operations, we recognized pre-tax costs totaling $45.4 million in the 
first three quarters of fiscal 2017. This included costs of $8.8 million recognized in cost of goods sold, and asset impairment 
and restructuring costs totaling $36.5 million. Excluding these charges from the comparatives for the first three quarters of 
fiscal 2017, income from operations increased 53% and operating margin increased 350 basis points.

On a segment basis, we determine income from operations without taking into account our general corporate expenses 
and the costs we incurred in connection with the restructuring of our ivivva operations. In the first quarter of fiscal 2018, we 
reviewed our general corporate expenses and determined certain costs which were previously classified as general corporate 
expenses are more appropriately classified within our direct to consumer segment. Accordingly, comparative figures have been 
reclassified to conform to the financial presentation adopted for the current year. 
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Segmented income from operations for the first three quarters ended October 28, 2018 and October 29, 2017 is 
summarized below. The percentages are presented as a percentage of net revenue of the respective operating segments.

  Three Quarters Ended

 

October 28,
2018

October 29,
2017

October 28,
2018

October 29,
2017

  (In thousands) (Percentage of segment revenue)

Segmented income from operations:
Company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 342,959 $ 267,178 24.6% 21.9%
Direct to consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205,735 123,045 40.0 36.0
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39,336 19,076 18.7 11.9

588,030 409,299    
General corporate expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213,614 164,211    
Restructuring and related costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 45,365
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 374,416 $ 199,723    

Company-Operated Stores. Income from operations from our company-operated stores segment increased $75.8 million, 
or 28%, to $343.0 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from $267.2 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 
2017. The increase was primarily the result of increased gross profit of $110.5 million which was primarily due to increased net 
revenue and higher gross margin. This was partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, 
primarily due to increased employee costs, increased store operating expenses including higher credit card fees, distribution 
costs, and packaging costs as a result of higher net revenue, and due to increased community costs. Income from operations as a 
percentage of company-operated stores net revenue increased by 270 basis points, primarily due to an increase in gross margin 
and leverage on selling, general and administrative expenses.

Direct to Consumer. Income from operations from our direct to consumer segment increased $82.7 million, or 67%, to 
$205.7 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from $123.0 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The 
increase was primarily the result of increased gross profit of $118.9 million which was primarily due to increased net revenue 
and higher gross margin. This was partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses primarily due 
to higher variable costs including distribution costs, credit card fees, and packaging costs as a result of higher net revenue, 
higher digital marketing expenses, and increased employee costs. Income from operations as a percentage of direct to consumer 
net revenue increased 400 basis points, primarily due to leverage on selling, general and administrative expenses and an 
increase in gross margin.

Other. Other income from operations increased $20.3 million, or 106%, to $39.3 million for the first three quarters of 
fiscal 2018 from $19.1 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The increase was primarily the result of increased gross 
profit of $33.2 million which was primarily due to increased net revenue and higher gross margin. The increase in gross profit 
was partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, including increased employee costs, 
increased operating expenses including higher distribution costs and higher credit card fees as a result of higher net revenue, 
and due to higher community costs. Income from operations as a percentage of other net revenue increased 680 basis points, 
primarily due to an increase in gross margin and leverage on selling, general and administrative expenses.

General Corporate Expense. General corporate expense increased $49.4 million, or 30%, to $213.6 million for the first 
three quarters of fiscal 2018 from $164.2 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. This increase was primarily due to 
increases in head office employee costs, brand and community costs, information technology costs, professional fees, and 
depreciation and an increase in net foreign exchange and derivative revaluation losses of $11.2 million. 

Other Income (Expense), Net

Other income, net increased $3.8 million, or 136%, to $6.6 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from income 
of $2.8 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The increase was primarily due to an increase in net interest income, 
primarily due to higher rates of return on our cash and cash equivalents, including money market funds, treasury bills, and term 
deposits, and due to an increase in cash and cash equivalents in the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 compared to the first three 
quarters of fiscal 2017. This was partially offset by an increase in interest expense, primarily related to borrowings on our 
revolving credit facility during the first three quarters of fiscal 2018. We repaid the outstanding balance on our revolving credit 
facility during the third quarter of fiscal 2018 and had no borrowings outstanding under this credit facility as of October 28, 
2018.
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Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense increased $52.0 million, or 82%, to $115.6 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from 
$63.6 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017.

U.S. tax reform was enacted on December 22, 2017 and introduced significant changes to U.S. income tax law. We 
recorded certain provisional amounts in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017. During the third quarter of fiscal 2018, we adjusted 
the provisional amount recorded for the mandatory one-time transition tax on the deemed repatriation of accumulated 
undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries. This resulted in the recognition of an additional tax expense of $5.2 million. We 
expect the accounting for the income tax effects of the U.S. tax reform to be completed in fiscal 2018. Please refer to Note 8 to 
the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of Part I of this report. 

During the first three quarters of fiscal 2017, we recognized a net income tax recovery of $11.9 million on the costs 
recognized in connection with the ivivva restructuring. Please refer to Note 7 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial 
statements included in Item 1 of Part I of this report. 

The effective tax rate for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 was 30.4% compared to 31.4% for the first three quarters 
of fiscal 2017. Excluding the above tax adjustments, the adjusted effective tax rate was 29.0% for the first three quarters of 
fiscal 2018 compared to 30.5% for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The decrease in the adjusted effective tax rate was 
primarily due to the lower U.S. federal income tax rate as a result of the U.S. tax reform, as well as increased tax deductions 
related to stock-based compensation and increased research and development tax credits. This was partially offset by the 
amounts recognized for GILTI taxes.

Net Income 

Net income increased $126.4 million, or 91%, to $265.3 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from $138.9 
million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. This was primarily due to an increase in gross profit of $271.4 million, a 
reduction in long-lived asset impairment and restructuring costs of $36.5 million, and an increase in other income (expense), net 
of $3.8 million, partially offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses of $133.3 million and an increase 
in income tax expense of $52.0 million.

Comparable Store Sales and Total Comparable Sales

We separately track comparable store sales, which reflect net revenue from company-operated stores that have been open 
for at least 12 months, or open for at least 12 months after being significantly expanded. Net revenue from a store is included in 
comparable store sales beginning with the first month for which the store has a full month of sales in the prior year. Comparable 
store sales exclude sales from new stores that have not been open for at least 12 months, from stores which have not been in 
their significantly expanded space for at least 12 months, and from stores which have been temporarily relocated for 
renovations. Comparable store sales also exclude sales from direct to consumer, outlets, temporary locations, wholesale 
accounts, showrooms, warehouse sales, license and supply arrangements, and sales from company-operated stores that we have 
closed. Total comparable sales combines comparable store sales and direct to consumer sales. The comparable sales measures 
we report may not be equivalent to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Constant dollar changes in net revenue, total comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net 
revenue, and the adjusted financial results are non-GAAP financial measures.

A constant dollar basis assumes the average foreign exchange rates for the period remained constant with the average 
foreign exchange rates for the same period of the prior year. We provide constant dollar changes in net revenue, total 
comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net revenue because we use these measures to understand the 
underlying growth rate of net revenue excluding the impact of changes in foreign exchange rates. We believe that disclosing 
these measures on a constant dollar basis is useful to investors because it enables them to better understand the level of growth 
of our business.

Adjusted gross profit, gross margin, income from operations, operating margin, income tax expense, effective tax rates, 
and diluted earnings per share exclude the amounts recognized in connection with the U.S. tax reform and the costs and related 
tax effects recognized in connection with the restructuring of our ivivva operations. We believe these adjusted financial 
measures are useful to investors as the adjustments do not directly relate to our ongoing business operations and therefore do 
not contribute to a meaningful evaluation of the trend in our operating performance. Furthermore, we do not believe the 
adjustments are reflective of our expectations of our future operating performance and believe these non-GAAP measures are 
useful to investors because of their comparability to our historical information.
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The presentation of this financial information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for, or with 
greater prominence to, the financial information prepared and presented in accordance with GAAP. A reconciliation of the non-
GAAP financial measures follows, which includes more detail on the GAAP financial measure that is most directly comparable 
to each non-GAAP financial measure, and the related reconciliations between these financial measures.

The below changes in net revenue, total comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net revenue, 
show the change compared to the corresponding period in the prior year.

Constant dollar changes in net revenue, total comparable sales, comparable store sales, and direct to consumer net 
revenue

Quarter Ended
 October 28, 2018

Three Quarters Ended
 October 28, 2018

(In thousands) (Percentages) (In thousands) (Percentages)

Change in net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 128,637 21% $ 400,482 23%
Adjustments due to foreign exchange rate changes . . . . . . . . . . 9,324 1 (2,567) —
Change in net revenue in constant dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 137,961 22% $ 397,915 23%

Quarter Ended
 October 28,

2018

Three Quarters
Ended

 October 28,
2018

Change in total comparable sales(1),(2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17% 19%
Adjustments due to foreign exchange rate changes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 —
Change in total comparable sales in constant dollars(1),(2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18% 19%

Quarter Ended
 October 28, 2018

Three Quarters Ended
 October 28, 2018

  (In thousands) (Percentages) (In thousands) (Percentages)

Change in comparable store sales(2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16,719 6% $ 75,376 8%
Adjustments due to foreign exchange rate changes. . . . . . . . . . 4,674 1 (847) —
Change in comparable store sales in constant dollars(2). . . . . . . $ 21,393 7% $ 74,529 8%

Quarter Ended
 October 28,

2018

Three Quarters
Ended

 October 28,
2018

Change in direct to consumer net revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44% 51%
Adjustments due to foreign exchange rate changes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 (1)
Change in direct to consumer net revenue in constant dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46% 50%

__________
(1) Total comparable sales includes comparable store sales and direct to consumer sales. 
(2) Comparable store sales reflects net revenue from company-operated stores that have been open for at least 12 months, or open for at least 12 months 

after being significantly expanded.
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Adjusted financial measures

The following tables reconcile the adjusted financial measures with the most directly comparable measures calculated in 
accordance with GAAP. The adjustments relate to U.S. tax reform and the restructuring of our ivivva operations and its related 
tax effects. Please refer to Notes 7 and 8 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of Part I 
of this report for further information on these adjustments.

Quarter Ended
 October 28, 2018

Quarter Ended
 October 29, 2017

GAAP Results
U.S. Tax
Reform

Adjusted 
Results

(Non-GAAP) GAAP Results

Restructuring
of ivivva

Operations
Adjustments

Adjusted 
Results

(Non-GAAP)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 406,777 $ — $ 406,777 $ 321,962 $ 1,178 $ 323,140
Gross margin . . . . . . . . . . . 54.4% — % 54.4% 52.0% 0.2 % 52.2%
Income from operations. . . 135,903 — 135,903 85,588 22,186 107,774
Operating margin. . . . . . . . 18.2% — % 18.2% 13.8% 3.6 % 17.4%
Income before income tax
expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137,947 — 137,947 86,640 22,185 108,825
Income tax expense . . . . . . 43,534 (5,163) 38,371 27,696 5,813 33,509
Effective tax rate . . . . . . . . 31.6% (3.8)% 27.8% 32.0% (1.2)% 30.8%
Diluted earnings per share . $ 0.71 $ 0.04 $ 0.75 $ 0.43 $ 0.13 $ 0.56

Three Quarters Ended
 October 28, 2018

Three Quarters Ended
 October 29, 2017

GAAP Results
U.S. Tax
Reform

Adjusted
Results

(Non-GAAP) GAAP Results

Restructuring
of ivivva

Operations
Adjustments

Adjusted 
Results

(Non-GAAP)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,147,704 $ — $ 1,147,704 $ 876,279 $ 8,841 $ 885,120
Gross margin . . . . . . . . . . . 54.1% — % 54.1% 50.9% 0.5 % 51.4%
Income from operations . . . 374,416 — 374,416 199,723 45,365 245,088
Operating margin . . . . . . . . 17.7% — % 17.7% 11.6% 2.6 % 14.2%
Income before income tax
expense. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380,969 — 380,969 202,494 45,365 247,859
Income tax expense . . . . . . 115,633 (5,163) 110,471 63,593 11,886 75,479
Effective tax rate . . . . . . . . 30.4% (1.4)% 29.0% 31.4% (0.9)% 30.5%
Diluted earnings per share . $ 1.97 $ 0.04 $ 2.01 $ 1.02 $ 0.24 $ 1.26

Seasonality

Our business is affected by the general seasonal trends common to the retail apparel industry. Our annual net revenue is 
weighted more heavily toward our fourth fiscal quarter, reflecting our historical strength in sales during the holiday season, 
while our operating expenses are more equally distributed throughout the year. As a result, a substantial portion of our 
operating profits are generated in the fourth quarter of our fiscal year. For example, we generated approximately 56%, 47%, 
and 45% of our full year operating profit during the fourth quarters of fiscal 2017, fiscal 2016, and fiscal 2015, respectively. 
Excluding the costs we incurred in connection with the ivivva restructuring, we generated approximately 51% of our operating 
profit during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary sources of liquidity are our current balances of cash and cash equivalents, cash flows from operations, and 
capacity under our revolving credit facility. Our primary cash needs are capital expenditures for opening new stores and 
remodeling or relocating existing stores, making information technology system investments and enhancements, funding 
working capital requirements, and making other strategic capital investments both in North America and internationally. We 
may also use cash to repurchase shares of our common stock. Cash and cash equivalents in excess of our needs are held in 
interest bearing accounts with financial institutions, as well as in money market funds, treasury bills, and term deposits.
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As of October 28, 2018, our working capital, excluding cash and cash equivalents, was $216.2 million, our cash and cash 
equivalents were $703.6 million, and our capacity under our revolving facility was $398.8 million.

The following table summarizes our net cash flows provided by and used in operating, investing, and financing activities 
for the periods indicated:

Three Quarters Ended
October 28,

2018
October 29,

2017
  (In thousands)

Total cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 316,876 $ 131,309
Investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (165,914) (120,051)
Financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (406,361) (100,707)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (31,495) 4,657

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (286,894) $ (84,792)

Operating Activities

Cash flows provided by operating activities consist primarily of net income adjusted for certain items including 
depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation expense, and the effect of changes in operating assets and liabilities.

Cash provided by operating activities increased $185.6 million, to $316.9 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 
compared to $131.3 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017, primarily as a result of the following:

Net income and non-cash items

• an increase of $126.4 million in net income, and an increase of $12.9 million in non-cash expenses primarily related 
to an increase in deferred income taxes, depreciation, and stock-based compensation, partially offset by a decrease in 
asset impairment costs related to the restructuring of our ivivva operations and the settlement of derivatives not 
designated in a hedging relationship.

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

• an increase of $46.3 million in the change in operating assets and liabilities, primarily due to the following:
– an increase of $140.8 million related to accounts payable, primarily due to a change in our payment terms;
– partially offset by an increase of $97.4 million related to inventory, primarily due to an increase in inventory 

purchases.

Investing Activities

Cash flows used in investing activities relate to capital expenditures, the settlement of net investment hedges, and other 
investing activities. The capital expenditures were primarily for opening new company-operated stores, remodeling or 
relocating certain stores, and ongoing store refurbishment. We also had capital expenditures related to information technology 
and business systems, related to corporate buildings, and for opening retail locations other than company-operated stores.

Cash used in investing activities increased $45.9 million to $165.9 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 from 
$120.1 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The increase was primarily the result of an increase in corporate capital 
expenditures related to information technology and business systems. Increased capital expenditures related to our company-
operated stores also contributed to the increase in cash used in investing activities, primarily as a result of an increase in 
renovations and relocations of existing stores. The increase in cash used in investing activities was partially offset by a decrease 
in direct to consumer capital expenditures.

Financing Activities

Cash flows used in financing activities consist primarily of cash used to repurchase shares of our common stock, certain 
cash flows related to stock-based compensation, and other financing activities.

Cash used in financing activities increased $305.7 million to $406.4 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 
compared to $100.7 million for the first three quarters of fiscal 2017. The increase was primarily the result of our stock 
repurchases.
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On December 1, 2016, our board of directors approved a program to repurchase shares of our common stock up to an 
aggregate value of $100.0 million. This stock repurchase program was completed during the third quarter of fiscal 2017. On 
November 29, 2017, our board of directors approved a program to repurchase shares of our common stock up to an aggregate 
value of $200.0 million. On June 6, 2018, the board of directors approved an increase to this stock repurchase program, 
authorizing the repurchase of up to a total of $600.0 million of our common shares on the open market or in privately 
negotiated transactions.

Our cash used in financing activities for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 included $414.3 million to repurchase 3.4 
million shares of our common stock compared to $99.3 million to repurchase 1.8 million shares for the first three quarters of 
fiscal 2017. During the second quarter of fiscal 2018, we repurchased 3.3 million shares in a private transaction. The other 
common stock was repurchased in the open market at prevailing market prices, including under plans complying with the 
provisions of Rule 10b5-1 and Rule 10b-18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, with the timing and actual number of 
shares repurchased depending upon market conditions, eligibility to trade, and other factors.

We believe that our cash and cash equivalent balances, cash generated from operations, and borrowings available to us 
under our revolving credit facility will be adequate to meet our liquidity needs and capital expenditure requirements for at least 
the next 12 months. Our cash from operations may be negatively impacted by a decrease in demand for our products as well as 
the other factors described in Item 1 of Part II of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In addition, we may make discretionary 
capital improvements with respect to our stores, distribution facilities, headquarters, or systems, or we may repurchase shares 
under an approved stock repurchase program, which we would expect to fund through the use of cash, issuance of debt or 
equity securities or other external financing sources to the extent we were unable to fund such capital expenditures out of our 
cash and cash equivalents and cash generated from operations.

Revolving Credit Facility

On December 15, 2016, we entered into a credit agreement for $150.0 million under an unsecured five-year revolving 
credit facility. Bank of America, N.A., is administrative agent and HSBC Bank Canada is the syndication agent and letter of 
credit issuer, and the lenders party thereto. Borrowings under the revolving credit facility may be made, in U.S. Dollars, Euros, 
Canadian Dollars, and in other currencies, subject to the approval of the administrative agent and the lenders. Up to $35.0 
million of the revolving credit facility is available for the issuance of letters of credit and up to $25.0 million is available for the 
issuance of swing line loans. Commitments under the revolving credit facility may be increased by up to $200.0 million, 
subject to certain conditions, including the approval of the lenders. Borrowings under the agreement may be prepaid and 
commitments may be reduced or terminated without premium or penalty (other than customary breakage costs). The principal 
amount outstanding under the credit agreement, if any, will be due and payable in full on December 15, 2021, subject to 
provisions that permit us to request a limited number of one year extensions annually.

Borrowings made under the revolving credit facility bear interest at a rate per annum equal to, at our option, either (a) a 
rate based on the rates applicable for deposits on the interbank market for U.S. Dollars or the applicable currency in which the 
borrowings are made ("LIBOR") or (b) an alternate base rate, plus, in each case, an applicable margin. The applicable margin is 
determined by reference to a pricing grid, based on the ratio of indebtedness to earnings before interest, tax depreciation, 
amortization, and rent ("EBITDAR") and ranges between 1.00%-1.75% for LIBOR loans and 0.00%-0.75% for alternate base 
rate loans. Additionally, a commitment fee of between 0.125%-0.200%, also determined by reference to the pricing grid, is 
payable on the average daily unused amounts under the revolving credit facility.

The credit agreement contains negative covenants that, among other things and subject to certain exceptions, limit the 
ability of our subsidiaries to incur indebtedness, incur liens, undergo fundamental changes, make dispositions of all or 
substantially all of their assets, alter their businesses and enter into agreements limiting subsidiary dividends and distributions. 

We are also required to maintain a consolidated rent-adjusted leverage ratio of not greater than 3.50:1.00 and we are not 
permitted to allow the ratio of consolidated EBITDAR to consolidated interest charges (plus rent) to be less than 2.00:1.00. The 
credit agreement also contains certain customary representations, warranties, affirmative covenants, and events of default 
(including, among others, an event of default upon the occurrence of a change of control). If an event of default occurs, the 
credit agreement may be terminated and the maturity of any outstanding amounts may be accelerated.

On June 6, 2018, we entered into Amendment No. 1 to the credit agreement. The Amendment amends the credit 
agreement to provide for (i) an increase in the aggregate commitments under the unsecured five-year revolving credit facility  
to $400.0 million, with an increase of the sub-limits for the issuance of letters of credit and extensions of swing line loans to 
$50.0 million for each, (ii) an increase in the option, subject to certain conditions as set forth in the credit agreement, to request 
increases in commitments under the revolving facility from $400.0 million to $600.0 million and (iii) an extension in the 
maturity of the revolving facility from December 15, 2021 to June 6, 2023.
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In addition, the Amendment decreases the applicable margins for LIBOR loans from 1.00%-1.75% to 1.00%-1.50% and 
for alternate base rate loans from 0.00%-0.75% to 0.00%-0.50%, reduces the commitment fee on average daily unused amounts 
under the revolving facility from 0.125%-0.200% to 0.10%-0.20%, and reduces fees for unused letters of credit from 
1.00%-1.75% to 1.00%-1.50%.

As of October 28, 2018, aside from letters of credit of $1.2 million, we had no other borrowings outstanding under this 
credit facility.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We enter into standby letters of credit to secure certain of our obligations, including leases, taxes, and duties. As of 
October 28, 2018, letters of credit and letters of guarantee totaling $1.2 million had been issued.

We have not entered into any transactions, agreements or other contractual arrangements to which an entity 
unconsolidated with us is a party and under which we have (i) any obligation under a guarantee, (ii) any retained or contingent 
interest in assets transferred to an unconsolidated entity that serves as credit, liquidity or market risk support to such entity, 
(iii) any obligation under derivative instruments that are indexed to our shares and classified as equity in our consolidated 
balance sheets, or (iv) any obligation arising out of a variable interest in any unconsolidated entity that provides financing, 
liquidity, market risk or credit support to us or engages in leasing, hedging or research and development services with us.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions. Predicting future events is inherently an imprecise activity and, as such, 
requires the use of judgment. Actual results may vary from our estimates in amounts that may be material to the financial 
statements. An accounting policy is deemed to be critical if it requires an accounting estimate to be made based on assumptions 
about matters that are highly uncertain at the time the estimate is made, and if different estimates that reasonably could have 
been used or changes in the accounting estimates that are reasonably likely to occur periodically, could materially impact our 
consolidated financial statements. Our critical accounting policies and estimates are discussed in our fiscal 2017 Annual Report 
on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 27, 2018, and in Notes 2, 5, and 6 included in Item 1 of Part I of this Quarterly 
Report on Form 10-Q.

Operating Locations

Our company-operated stores by country as of October 28, 2018 and January 28, 2018 are summarized in the table below.

October 28,
2018

January 28,
2018

United States (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282 274
Canada. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 60
Australia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 28
China (2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 15
United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 9
New Zealand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 6
Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 2
Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 2
South Korea. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 3
Singapore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 —
Ireland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 —
Switzerland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
Total company-operated stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426 404
__________
(1) Included within the United States as of January 28, 2018, was one company-operated store in the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico. This store 

permanently closed during the second quarter of fiscal 2018.
(2) Included within China as of October 28, 2018 and January 28, 2018, were three company-operated stores in the Hong Kong Special Administrative 

Region and one company-operated store in the Taiwan Province. 
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Retail locations operated by third parties under license and supply arrangements are not included in the above table. As 
of October 28, 2018, there were seven licensed locations, including three in Mexico, three in the United Arab Emirates, and one 
in Qatar.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk. The functional currency of our foreign subsidiaries is generally the applicable local 
currency. Our consolidated financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars. Therefore, the net revenue, expenses, assets, and 
liabilities of our foreign subsidiaries are translated from their functional currencies into U.S. dollars. Fluctuations in the value 
of the U.S. dollar affect the reported amounts of net revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities. Foreign exchange differences 
which arise on translation of our foreign subsidiaries' balance sheets into U.S. dollars are recorded as a foreign currency 
translation adjustment in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss within stockholders' equity. 

We also have exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates associated with transactions which are undertaken by our 
subsidiaries in currencies other than their functional currency. Such transactions include intercompany transactions and 
inventory purchases denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the purchasing entity. As a result, we have 
been impacted by changes in exchange rates and may be impacted for the foreseeable future. The potential impact of currency 
fluctuation increases as our international expansion increases.

As of October 28, 2018, we had certain forward currency contracts outstanding in order to hedge a portion of the foreign 
currency exposure that arises on translation of a Canadian subsidiary into U.S. dollars. We also had certain forward currency 
contracts outstanding in an effort to reduce our exposure to the foreign exchange revaluation gains and losses that are 
recognized by our Canadian subsidiaries on U.S. dollar denominated monetary assets and liabilities. Please refer to Note 6 to 
the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of Part I of this report for further information, 
including details of the notional amounts outstanding. 

In the future, in an effort to reduce foreign exchange risks, we may enter into further derivative financial instruments 
including hedging additional currency pairs. We do not, and do not intend to, engage in the practice of trading derivative 
securities for profit.

We currently generate a significant portion of our net revenue and incur a significant portion of our expenses in Canada. 
We also hold a significant portion of our net assets in Canada. The reporting currency for our consolidated financial statements 
is the U.S. dollar. A weakening of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar results in:

• the following impacts to the consolidated statements of operations:

– an increase in our net revenue upon translation of the sales made by our Canadian operations into U.S. dollars 
for the purposes of consolidation;

– an increase in our selling, general and administrative expenses incurred by our Canadian operations upon 
translation into U.S. dollars for the purposes of consolidation;

– foreign exchange revaluation losses by our Canadian subsidiaries on U.S. dollar denominated monetary 
assets and liabilities; and

– derivative valuation gains on forward currency contracts not designated in a hedging relationship;

• the following impacts to the consolidated balance sheets:

– an increase in the foreign currency translation adjustment which arises on the translation of our Canadian 
subsidiaries' balance sheets into U.S. dollars; and

– a decrease in the foreign currency translation adjustment from derivative valuation losses on forward 
currency contracts, entered into as net investment hedges of a Canadian subsidiary.

During the first three quarters of fiscal 2018, the change in the relative value of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian 
dollar resulted in a $66.9 million increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss within stockholders' equity. During the first 
three quarters of fiscal 2017, the change in the relative value of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar resulted in a $13.8 
million reduction in accumulated other comprehensive loss within stockholders' equity.

A 10% depreciation in the relative value of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar compared to the exchange rates in 
effect for the first three quarters of fiscal 2018 would have resulted in additional income from operations of approximately $4.6 
million in the first three quarters of fiscal 2018. This assumes a consistent 10% depreciation in the U.S. dollar against the 
Canadian dollar throughout the first three quarters of fiscal 2018. The timing of changes in the relative value of the U.S. dollar 
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combined with the seasonal nature of our business, can affect the magnitude of the impact that fluctuations in foreign exchange 
rates have on our income from operations.

Interest Rate Risk. Our revolving credit facility provides us with available borrowings in an amount up to $400.0 million 
in the aggregate. Because our revolving credit facility bears interest at a variable rate, we will be exposed to market risks 
relating to changes in interest rates, if we have a meaningful outstanding balance. As of October 28, 2018, aside from letters of 
credit of $1.2 million, we had no other borrowings outstanding under this credit facility. We currently do not engage in any 
interest rate hedging activity and currently have no intention to do so. However, in the future, if we have a meaningful 
outstanding balance under our revolving facility, in an effort to mitigate losses associated with these risks, we may at times 
enter into derivative financial instruments, although we have not historically done so. These may take the form of forward 
contracts, option contracts, or interest rate swaps. We do not, and do not intend to, engage in the practice of trading derivative 
securities for profit. 

Our cash and cash equivalent balances are held in the form of cash on hand, bank balances, short-term deposits and 
treasury bills with original maturities of three months or less, and in money market funds. We do not believe these balances are 
subject to material interest rate risk.

Credit Risk. We have cash on deposit with various large, reputable financial institutions and have invested in U.S. and 
Canadian Treasury Bills, and in AAA-rated money market funds. The amount of cash and cash equivalents held with certain 
financial institutions exceeds government-insured limits. We are also exposed to credit-related losses in the event of 
nonperformance by the financial institutions that are counterparties to our forward currency contracts. The credit risk amount is 
our unrealized gains on our derivative instruments, based on foreign currency rates at the time of nonperformance. We have not 
experienced any losses related to these items, and we believe credit risk to be minimal. We seek to minimize our credit risk by 
entering into transactions with credit worthy and reputable financial institutions and by monitoring the credit standing of the 
financial institutions with whom we transact. We seek to limit the amount of exposure with any one counterparty. 

Inflation

Inflationary factors such as increases in the cost of our product and overhead costs may adversely affect our operating 
results. Although we do not believe that inflation has had a material impact on our financial position or results of operations to 
date, a high rate of inflation in the future may have an adverse effect on our ability to maintain current levels of gross margin 
and selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net revenue if the selling prices of our products do not 
increase with these increased costs.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by 
us in the reports we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or the Exchange Act, is recorded, processed, 
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms, and that such information is 
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial and 
accounting officer, to allow timely decisions to be made regarding required disclosure. We have established a Disclosure 
Committee, consisting of certain members of management, to assist in this evaluation. The Disclosure Committee meets on a 
quarterly basis, and as needed.

Our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial and accounting officer, evaluated the 
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) promulgated under the 
Exchange Act) at October 28, 2018. Based on that evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial and 
accounting officer concluded that, at October 28, 2018, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended October 28, 2018 that 
have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II
OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

In addition to the legal matters described in Note 12 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included 
in Item 1 of Part I of this report and in our fiscal 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K, we are, from time to time, involved in 
routine legal matters incidental to the conduct of our business, including legal matters such as initiation and defense of 
proceedings to protect intellectual property rights, personal injury claims, product liability claims, employment claims, and 
similar matters. We believe the ultimate resolution of any such current proceeding will not have a material adverse effect on our 
continued financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

In addition to the other information contained in this Form 10-Q and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for our 2017 
fiscal year, the following risk factors should be considered carefully in evaluating our business. Our business, financial 
condition, or results of operations could be materially adversely affected by any of these risks. Please note that additional risks 
not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial could also impair our business and operations.

Our success depends on our ability to maintain the value and reputation of our brand.

Our success depends on the value and reputation of the lululemon brand. The lululemon name is integral to our business 
as well as to the implementation of our strategies for expanding our business. Maintaining, promoting, and positioning our 
brand will depend largely on the success of our marketing and merchandising efforts and our ability to provide a consistent, 
high quality product, and guest experience. We rely on social media, as one of our marketing strategies, to have a positive 
impact on both our brand value and reputation. Our brand and reputation could be adversely affected if we fail to achieve these 
objectives, if our public image was to be tarnished by negative publicity, if we fail to deliver innovative and high quality 
products acceptable to our guests, or if we face or mishandle a product recall. Negative publicity regarding the production 
methods of any of our suppliers or manufacturers could adversely affect our reputation and sales and force us to locate 
alternative suppliers or manufacturing sources. Additionally, while we devote considerable efforts and resources to protecting 
our intellectual property, if these efforts are not successful the value of our brand may be harmed. Any harm to our brand and 
reputation could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition.

If any of our products are unacceptable to us or our guests, our business could be harmed.

We have occasionally received, and may in the future receive, shipments of products that fail to comply with our 
technical specifications or that fail to conform to our quality control standards. We have also received, and may in the future 
receive, products that are otherwise unacceptable to us or our guests. Under these circumstances, unless we are able to obtain 
replacement products in a timely manner, we risk the loss of net revenue resulting from the inability to sell those products and 
related increased administrative and shipping costs. Additionally, if the unacceptability of our products is not discovered until 
after such products are purchased by our guests, our guests could lose confidence in our products or we could face a product 
recall and our results of operations could suffer and our business, reputation, and brand could be harmed.

We operate in a highly competitive market and the size and resources of some of our competitors may allow them to 
compete more effectively than we can, resulting in a loss of our market share and a decrease in our net revenue and 
profitability.

The market for technical athletic apparel is highly competitive. Competition may result in pricing pressures, reduced 
profit margins or lost market share, or a failure to grow or maintain our market share, any of which could substantially harm 
our business and results of operations. We compete directly against wholesalers and direct retailers of athletic apparel, 
including large, diversified apparel companies with substantial market share and established companies expanding their 
production and marketing of technical athletic apparel, as well as against retailers specifically focused on women's athletic 
apparel. We also face competition from wholesalers and direct retailers of traditional commodity athletic apparel, such as cotton 
T-shirts and sweatshirts. Many of our competitors are large apparel and sporting goods companies with strong worldwide brand 
recognition. Because of the fragmented nature of the industry, we also compete with other apparel sellers, including those 
specializing in yoga apparel and other activewear. Many of our competitors have significant competitive advantages, including 
longer operating histories, larger and broader customer bases, more established relationships with a broader set of suppliers, 
greater brand recognition and greater financial, research and development, store development, marketing, distribution, and 
other resources than we do.
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Our competitors may be able to achieve and maintain brand awareness and market share more quickly and effectively 
than we can. In contrast to our "grassroots" marketing approach, many of our competitors promote their brands through 
traditional forms of advertising, such as print media and television commercials, and through celebrity endorsements, and have 
substantial resources to devote to such efforts. Our competitors may also create and maintain brand awareness using traditional 
forms of advertising more quickly than we can. Our competitors may also be able to increase sales in their new and existing 
markets faster than we do by emphasizing different distribution channels than we do, such as catalog sales or an extensive 
franchise network.

In addition, because we hold limited patents and exclusive intellectual property rights in the technology, fabrics or 
processes underlying our products, our current and future competitors are able to manufacture and sell products with 
performance characteristics, fabrication techniques, and styling similar to our products.

Our reliance on suppliers to provide fabrics for and to produce our products could cause problems in our supply chain.

We do not manufacture our products or the raw materials for them and rely instead on suppliers. Many of the specialty 
fabrics used in our products are technically advanced textile products developed and manufactured by third parties and may be 
available, in the short-term, from only one or a very limited number of sources. We work with a group of approximately 65 
suppliers to provide the fabrics for our products. In fiscal 2017, approximately 59% of our fabrics were produced by our top 
five fabric suppliers, and the largest single manufacturer produced approximately 35% of raw materials used. We work with a 
group of approximately 47 vendors that manufacture our products, five of which produced approximately 64% of our products 
in fiscal 2017. During fiscal 2017, the largest single manufacturer produced approximately 25% of our product offerings. We 
have no long-term contracts with any of our suppliers or manufacturing sources for the production and supply of our fabrics 
and garments, and we compete with other companies for fabrics, raw materials, and production.

We have experienced, and may in the future experience, a significant disruption in the supply of fabrics or raw materials 
from current sources and we may be unable to locate alternative materials suppliers of comparable quality at an acceptable 
price, or at all. In addition, if we experience significant increased demand, or if we need to replace an existing supplier or 
manufacturer, we may be unable to locate additional supplies of fabrics or raw materials or additional manufacturing capacity 
on terms that are acceptable to us, or at all, or we may be unable to locate any supplier or manufacturer with sufficient capacity 
to meet our requirements or to fill our orders in a timely manner. Identifying a suitable supplier is an involved process that 
requires us to become satisfied with its quality control, responsiveness and service, financial stability, and labor and other 
ethical practices. Even if we are able to expand existing or find new manufacturing or fabric sources, we may encounter delays 
in production and added costs as a result of the time it takes to train our suppliers and manufacturers in our methods, products, 
and quality control standards. Delays related to supplier changes could also arise due to an increase in shipping times if new 
suppliers are located farther away from our markets or from other participants in our supply chain. Any delays, interruption, or 
increased costs in the supply of fabric or manufacture of our products could have an adverse effect on our ability to meet guest 
demand for our products and result in lower net revenue and income from operations both in the short and long term.

An economic downturn or economic uncertainty in our key markets may adversely affect consumer discretionary 
spending and demand for our products.

Many of our products may be considered discretionary items for consumers. Factors affecting the level of consumer 
spending for such discretionary items include general economic conditions, particularly those in North America, and other 
factors such as consumer confidence in future economic conditions, fears of recession, the availability and cost of consumer 
credit, levels of unemployment, and tax rates. As global economic conditions continue to be volatile or economic uncertainty 
remains, trends in consumer discretionary spending also remain unpredictable and subject to reductions due to credit 
constraints and uncertainties about the future. Unfavorable economic conditions may lead consumers to delay or reduce 
purchases of our products. Consumer demand for our products may not reach our targets, or may decline, when there is an 
economic downturn or economic uncertainty in our key markets, particularly in North America. Our sensitivity to economic 
cycles and any related fluctuation in consumer demand may have a material adverse effect on our financial condition.

Our sales and profitability may decline as a result of increasing product costs and decreasing selling prices.

Our business is subject to significant pressure on costs and pricing caused by many factors, including intense 
competition, constrained sourcing capacity and related inflationary pressure, pressure from consumers to reduce the prices we 
charge for our products, and changes in consumer demand. These factors may cause us to experience increased costs, reduce 
our prices to consumers or experience reduced sales in response to increased prices, any of which could cause our operating 
margin to decline if we are unable to offset these factors with reductions in operating costs and could have a material adverse 
effect on our financial condition, operating results, and cash flows.
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If we are unable to anticipate consumer preferences and successfully develop and introduce new, innovative, and 
updated products, we may not be able to maintain or increase our sales and profitability.

Our success depends on our ability to identify and originate product trends as well as to anticipate and react to changing 
consumer demands in a timely manner. All of our products are subject to changing consumer preferences that cannot be 
predicted with certainty. If we are unable to introduce new products or novel technologies in a timely manner or our new 
products or technologies are not accepted by our guests, our competitors may introduce similar products in a more timely 
fashion, which could hurt our goal to be viewed as a leader in technical athletic apparel innovation. Our new products may not 
receive consumer acceptance as consumer preferences could shift rapidly to different types of athletic apparel or away from 
these types of products altogether, and our future success depends in part on our ability to anticipate and respond to these 
changes. Our failure to anticipate and respond in a timely manner to changing consumer preferences could lead to, among other 
things, lower sales and excess inventory levels. Even if we are successful in anticipating consumer preferences, our ability to 
adequately react to and address those preferences will in part depend upon our continued ability to develop and introduce 
innovative, high-quality products. Our failure to effectively introduce new products that are accepted by consumers could result 
in a decrease in net revenue and excess inventory levels, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition.

Our results of operations could be materially harmed if we are unable to accurately forecast guest demand for our 
products.

To ensure adequate inventory supply, we must forecast inventory needs and place orders with our manufacturers based on 
our estimates of future demand for particular products. Our ability to accurately forecast demand for our products could be 
affected by many factors, including an increase or decrease in guest demand for our products or for products of our 
competitors, our failure to accurately forecast guest acceptance of new products, product introductions by competitors, 
unanticipated changes in general market conditions, and weakening of economic conditions or consumer confidence in future 
economic conditions. If we fail to accurately forecast guest demand, we may experience excess inventory levels or a shortage 
of products available for sale in our stores or for delivery to guests.

Inventory levels in excess of guest demand may result in inventory write-downs or write-offs and the sale of excess 
inventory at discounted prices, which would cause our gross margin to suffer and could impair the strength and exclusivity of 
our brand. Conversely, if we underestimate guest demand for our products, our manufacturers may not be able to deliver 
products to meet our requirements, and this could result in damage to our reputation and guest relationships.

Our inability to safeguard against security breaches or our failure to comply with data privacy laws could damage our 
customer relationships and expose us to litigation risks and potential fines.

Our business employs systems and websites that allow for the storage and transmission of proprietary or confidential 
information regarding our business, guests and employees including credit card information. Security breaches could expose us 
to a risk of loss or misuse of this information and potential liability. We may not have the resources or technical sophistication 
to be able to anticipate or prevent rapidly evolving types of cyber-attacks. Actual or anticipated attacks may cause us to incur 
increasing costs including costs to deploy additional personnel and protection technologies, train employees and engage third 
party experts and consultants. Advances in computer capabilities, new technological discoveries or other developments may 
result in the technology used by us to protect transaction or other data being breached or compromised. Data and security 
breaches can also occur as a result of non-technical issues including intentional or inadvertent breach by employees or persons 
with whom we have commercial relationships that result in the unauthorized release of personal or confidential information. 
Any compromise or breach of our security could result in a violation of applicable privacy and other laws, significant litigation 
and potential liability and damage to our brand and reputation or other harm to our business. 

Additionally, the European Union has adopted a comprehensive General Data Privacy Regulation (the "GDPR"). The 
GDPR requires companies to satisfy new requirements regarding the handling of personal and sensitive data, including its use, 
protection and the ability of persons whose data is stored to correct or delete such data about themselves. Failure to comply 
with GDPR requirements could result in penalties of up to four percent of worldwide revenue. The GDPR and other similar 
laws and regulations, as well as any associated inquiries or investigations or any other government actions, may be costly to 
comply with, increase our operating costs, require significant management time and attention, and subject us to remedies that 
may harm our business, including fines, negative publicity, or demands or orders that we modify or cease existing business 
practices.

Any material disruption of our information technology systems or unexpected network interruption could disrupt our 
business and reduce our sales.

We are increasingly dependent on information technology systems and third-parties to operate our e-commerce websites, 
process transactions, respond to guest inquiries, manage inventory, purchase, sell and ship goods on a timely basis, and 
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maintain cost-efficient operations. The failure of our information technology systems to operate properly or effectively, 
problems with transitioning to upgraded or replacement systems, or difficulty in integrating new systems, could adversely 
affect our business. In addition, we have e-commerce websites in the United States, Canada, and internationally. Our 
information technology systems, websites, and operations of third parties on whom we rely, may encounter damage or 
disruption or slowdown caused by a failure to successfully upgrade systems, system failures, viruses, computer "hackers" or 
other causes, could cause information, including data related to guest orders, to be lost or delayed which could, especially if the 
disruption or slowdown occurred during the holiday season, result in delays in the delivery of products to our stores and guests 
or lost sales, which could reduce demand for our products and cause our sales to decline. In addition, if changes in technology 
cause our information systems to become obsolete, or if our information systems are inadequate to handle our growth, we could 
lose guests. We have limited back-up systems and redundancies, and our information technology systems and websites have 
experienced system failures and electrical outages in the past which have disrupted our operations. Any significant disruption in 
our information technology systems or websites could harm our reputation and credibility, and could have a material adverse 
effect on our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

If the technology-based systems that give our customers the ability to shop with us online do not function effectively, our 
operating results, as well as our ability to grow our e-commerce business globally, could be materially adversely affected.

Many of our customers shop with us through our e-commerce websites and mobile apps. Increasingly, customers are 
using tablets and smart phones to shop online with us and with our competitors and to do comparison shopping. We are 
increasingly using social media and proprietary mobile apps to interact with our customers and as a means to enhance their 
shopping experience. Any failure on our part to provide attractive, effective, reliable, user-friendly e-commerce platforms that 
offer a wide assortment of merchandise with rapid delivery options and that continually meet the changing expectations of 
online shoppers could place us at a competitive disadvantage, result in the loss of e-commerce and other sales, harm our 
reputation with customers, have a material adverse impact on the growth of our e-commerce business globally and could have a 
material adverse impact on our business and results of operations.

Changes in consumer shopping preferences and shifts in distribution channels could materially impact our results of 
operations.

We sell our products through a variety of trade channels, with a significant portion through traditional brick-and-mortar 
retail channels. As strong e-commerce channels emerge and develop, we are evolving towards an omni-channel approach to 
support the shopping behavior of our guests. This involves country and region specific websites, social media, product 
notification emails, mobile apps, including mobile apps on in-store devices that allow demand to be fulfilled via our 
distribution centers, and online order fulfillment through stores. The diversion of sales from our company-operated stores could 
adversely impact our return on investment and could lead to store closures and impairment charges. We could have difficulty in 
recreating the in-store experience through direct channels. We could also be exposed to liability for online content. Our failure 
to successfully integrate our digital and physical channels and respond to these risks might adversely impact our business and 
results of operations, as well as damage our reputation and brands.

The fluctuating cost of raw materials could increase our cost of goods sold and cause our results of operations and 
financial condition to suffer.

The fabrics used by our suppliers and manufacturers include synthetic fabrics whose raw materials include petroleum-
based products. Our products also include silver and natural fibers, including cotton. Our costs for raw materials are affected 
by, among other things, weather, consumer demand, speculation on the commodities market, the relative valuations and 
fluctuations of the currencies of producer versus consumer countries, and other factors that are generally unpredictable and 
beyond our control. Increases in the cost of raw materials, including petroleum or the prices we pay for silver and our cotton 
yarn and cotton-based textiles, could have a material adverse effect on our cost of goods sold, results of operations, financial 
condition, and cash flows.

Our limited operating experience and limited brand recognition in new international markets may limit our expansion 
and cause our business and growth to suffer.

Our future growth depends in part on our expansion efforts outside of North America. We have limited experience with 
regulatory environments and market practices internationally, and we may not be able to penetrate or successfully operate in 
any new market. In connection with our expansion efforts we may encounter obstacles we did not face in North America, 
including cultural and linguistic differences, differences in regulatory environments, labor practices and market practices, 
difficulties in keeping abreast of market, business and technical developments, and foreign guests' tastes and preferences. We 
may also encounter difficulty expanding into new international markets because of limited brand recognition leading to delayed 
acceptance of our technical athletic apparel by guests in these new international markets. Our failure to develop our business in 
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new international markets or disappointing growth outside of existing markets could harm our business and results of 
operations.

If we encounter problems with our distribution system, our ability to deliver our products to the market and to meet guest 
expectations could be harmed.

We rely on our distribution facilities for substantially all of our product distribution. Our distribution facilities include 
computer controlled and automated equipment, which means their operations may be subject to a number of risks related to 
security or computer viruses, the proper operation of software and hardware, electronic or power interruptions, or other system 
failures. In addition, because substantially all of our products are distributed from four locations, our operations could also be 
interrupted by labor difficulties, extreme or severe weather conditions or by floods, fires, or other natural disasters near our 
distribution centers. If we encounter problems with our distribution system, our ability to meet guest expectations, manage 
inventory, complete sales, and achieve objectives for operating efficiencies could be harmed.

Our fabrics and manufacturing technology generally are not patented and can be imitated by our competitors.

The intellectual property rights in the technology, fabrics, and processes used to manufacture our products generally are 
owned or controlled by our suppliers and are generally not unique to us. Our ability to obtain intellectual property protection 
for our products is therefore limited and we do not generally own patents or hold exclusive intellectual property rights in the 
technology, fabrics or processes underlying our products. As a result, our current and future competitors are able to 
manufacture and sell products with performance characteristics, fabrics and styling similar to our products. Because many of 
our competitors have significantly greater financial, distribution, marketing, and other resources than we do, they may be able 
to manufacture and sell products based on our fabrics and manufacturing technology at lower prices than we can. If our 
competitors do sell similar products to ours at lower prices, our net revenue and profitability could suffer.

Our failure or inability to protect our intellectual property rights could diminish the value of our brand and weaken our 
competitive position.

We currently rely on a combination of copyright, trademark, trade dress, and unfair competition laws, as well as 
confidentiality procedures and licensing arrangements, to establish and protect our intellectual property rights. The steps we 
take to protect our intellectual property rights may not be adequate to prevent infringement of these rights by others, including 
imitation of our products and misappropriation of our brand. In addition, intellectual property protection may be unavailable or 
limited in some foreign countries where laws or law enforcement practices may not protect our intellectual property rights as 
fully as in the United States or Canada, and it may be more difficult for us to successfully challenge the use of our intellectual 
property rights by other parties in these countries. If we fail to protect and maintain our intellectual property rights, the value of 
our brand could be diminished and our competitive position may suffer.

Changes in tax laws or unanticipated tax liabilities could adversely affect our effective income tax rate and profitability.

We are subject to the income tax laws of the United States, Canada, and several other international jurisdictions. Our 
effective income tax rates could be unfavorably impacted by a number of factors, including changes in the mix of earnings 
amongst countries with differing statutory tax rates, changes in the valuation of deferred tax assets and liabilities, changes in 
tax laws, the outcome of income tax audits in various jurisdictions around the world, and any repatriation of unremitted 
earnings for which we have not previously accrued applicable U.S. income taxes and foreign withholding taxes.

We and our subsidiaries engage in a number of intercompany transactions across multiple tax jurisdictions. Although we 
believe that these transactions reflect the accurate economic allocation of profit and that proper transfer pricing documentation 
is in place, the profit allocation and transfer pricing terms and conditions may be scrutinized by local tax authorities during an 
audit and any resulting changes may impact our mix of earnings in countries with differing statutory tax rates.

Current economic and political conditions make tax rules in any jurisdiction, including the United States and Canada, 
subject to significant change. Changes in applicable U.S., Canadian, or other or foreign tax laws and regulations, or their 
interpretation and application, including the possibility of retroactive effect, could affect our income tax expense and 
profitability, as they have in fiscal 2017 upon passage of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. 
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We recorded provisional amounts in fiscal 2017 in relation to the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act and have made adjustments 
to those provisional amounts in fiscal 2018. We may make additional adjustments to the provisional amounts as additional 
information is collected and analyzed, and as we complete our assessment of the impact that the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 
has, if any, upon our reinvestment plans for the accumulated earnings of our foreign subsidiaries. As we complete our analysis 
of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, we may also make adjustments to incorporate any additional interpretations or guidance that 
may be issued. We may also identify additional effects of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act that are not reflected as of October 28, 
2018. Any such adjustments may materially impact the provision for income taxes and our effective income tax rate in the 
period in which the adjustments are made, and in future periods. 

If we continue to grow at a rapid pace, we may not be able to effectively manage our growth and the increased complexity 
of our business and as a result our brand image and financial performance may suffer.

We have expanded our operations rapidly since our inception in 1998 and our net revenue has increased from 
$40.7 million in fiscal 2004 to $2.6 billion in fiscal 2017. If our operations continue to grow at a rapid pace, we may experience 
difficulties in obtaining sufficient raw materials and manufacturing capacity to produce our products, as well as delays in 
production and shipments, as our products are subject to risks associated with overseas sourcing and manufacturing. We could 
be required to continue to expand our sales and marketing, product development and distribution functions, to upgrade our 
management information systems and other processes and technology, and to obtain more space for our expanding workforce. 
This expansion could increase the strain on our resources, and we could experience operating difficulties, including difficulties 
in hiring, training, and managing an increasing number of employees. These difficulties could result in the erosion of our brand 
image which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition.

We are subject to risks associated with leasing retail and distribution space subject to long-term and non-cancelable 
leases.

We lease the majority of our stores under operating leases and our inability to secure appropriate real estate or lease terms 
could impact our ability to grow. Our leases generally have initial terms of between five and ten years, and generally can be 
extended in five-year increments if at all. We generally cannot cancel these leases at our option. If an existing or new store is 
not profitable, and we decide to close it, as we have done in the past and may do in the future, we may nonetheless be 
committed to perform our obligations under the applicable lease including, among other things, paying the base rent for the 
balance of the lease term. Similarly, we may be committed to perform our obligations under the applicable leases even if 
current locations of our stores become unattractive as demographic patterns change. In addition, as each of our leases expire, 
we may fail to negotiate renewals, either on commercially acceptable terms or at all, which could require us to close stores in 
desirable locations.

We also lease the majority of our distribution centers and our inability to secure appropriate real estate or lease terms 
could impact our ability to deliver our products to the market.

Our ability to source our merchandise profitably or at all could be hurt if new trade restrictions are imposed or existing 
trade restrictions become more burdensome.

The United States and the countries in which our products are produced or sold internationally have imposed and may 
impose additional quotas, duties, tariffs, or other restrictions or regulations, or may adversely adjust prevailing quota, duty, or 
tariff levels. The results of any audits or related disputes regarding these restrictions or regulations could have an adverse effect 
on our financial statements for the period or periods for which the applicable final determinations are made. We have expanded 
our relationships with suppliers outside of China, which among other things has resulted in increased costs and shipping times 
for some products. Countries impose, modify, and remove tariffs and other trade restrictions in response to a diverse array of 
factors, including global and national economic and political conditions, which make it impossible for us to predict future 
developments regarding tariffs and other trade restrictions. Trade restrictions, including tariffs, quotas, embargoes, safeguards, 
and customs restrictions, could increase the cost or reduce the supply of products available to us or may require us to modify 
our supply chain organization or other current business practices, any of which could harm our business, financial condition, 
and results of operations.

We are dependent on international trade agreements and regulations. If the United States were to withdraw from or 
materially modify certain international trade agreements, our business could be adversely affected.

Increasing labor costs and other factors associated with the production of our products in South and South East Asia 
could increase the costs to produce our products.

A significant portion of our products are produced in South and South East Asia and increases in the costs of labor and 
other costs of doing business in the countries in this area could significantly increase our costs to produce our products and 
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could have a negative impact on our operations, net revenue, and earnings. Factors that could negatively affect our business 
include a potential significant revaluation of the currencies used in these countries, which may result in an increase in the cost 
of producing products, labor shortage and increases in labor costs, and difficulties in moving products manufactured out of the 
countries in which they are manufactured and through the ports on the western coast of North America, whether due to port 
congestion, labor disputes, product regulations and/or inspections or other factors, and natural disasters or health pandemics. A 
labor strike or other transportation disruption affecting these ports could significantly disrupt our business. Also, the imposition 
of trade sanctions or other regulations against products imported by us from, or the loss of "normal trade relations" status with 
any country in which our products are manufactured, could significantly increase our cost of products imported into North 
America and/or Australia and harm our business.

The operations of many of our suppliers are subject to additional risks that are beyond our control and that could harm 
our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Almost all of our suppliers are located outside of North America. During fiscal 2017, approximately 53% of our products 
were manufactured in South East Asia, approximately 25% in South Asia, approximately 10% in China, approximately 8% in 
the Americas, and the remainder in other regions.

As a result of our international suppliers, we are subject to risks associated with doing business abroad, including:

• political unrest, terrorism, labor disputes, and economic instability resulting in the disruption of trade from foreign 
countries in which our products are manufactured;

• the imposition of new laws and regulations, including those relating to labor conditions, quality and safety standards, 
imports, duties, taxes and other charges on imports, as well as trade restrictions and restrictions on currency exchange 
or the transfer of funds;

• reduced protection for intellectual property rights, including trademark protection, in some countries, particularly 
China;

• disruptions or delays in shipments; and

• changes in local economic conditions in countries where our manufacturers, suppliers, or guests are located.

These and other factors beyond our control could interrupt our suppliers' production in offshore facilities, influence the 
ability of our suppliers to export our products cost-effectively or at all and inhibit our suppliers' ability to procure certain 
materials, any of which could harm our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

We may not be able to successfully open new store locations in a timely manner, if at all, which could harm our results of 
operations.

Our growth will largely depend on our ability to successfully open and operate new stores, which depends on many 
factors, including, among others, our ability to:

• identify suitable store locations, the availability of which is outside of our control;

• negotiate acceptable lease terms, including desired tenant improvement allowances;

• hire, train and retain store personnel and field management;

• immerse new store personnel and field management into our corporate culture;

• source sufficient inventory levels; and

• successfully integrate new stores into our existing operations and information technology systems.

Successful new store openings may also be affected by our ability to initiate our grassroots marketing efforts in advance 
of opening our first store in a new market. We typically rely on our grassroots marketing efforts to build awareness of our brand 
and demand for our products. Our grassroots marketing efforts are often lengthy and must be tailored to each new market based 
on our emerging understanding of the market. We may not be able to successfully implement our grassroots marketing efforts 
in a particular market in a timely manner, if at all. Additionally, we may be unsuccessful in identifying new markets where our 
technical athletic apparel and other products and brand image will be accepted or the performance of our stores will be 
considered successful.
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Our failure to comply with trade and other regulations could lead to investigations or actions by government regulators 
and negative publicity.

The labeling, distribution, importation, marketing, and sale of our products are subject to extensive regulation by various 
federal agencies, including the Federal Trade Commission, Consumer Product Safety Commission and state attorneys general 
in the United States, the Competition Bureau and Health Canada in Canada, as well as by various other federal, state, 
provincial, local, and international regulatory authorities in the countries in which our products are distributed or sold. If we fail 
to comply with any of these regulations, we could become subject to enforcement actions or the imposition of significant 
penalties or claims, which could harm our results of operations or our ability to conduct our business. In addition, any audits 
and inspections by governmental agencies related to these matters could result in significant settlement amounts, damages, 
fines, or other penalties, divert financial and management resources, and result in significant legal fees. An unfavorable 
outcome of any particular proceeding could have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, and results of 
operations. In addition, the adoption of new regulations or changes in the interpretation of existing regulations may result in 
significant compliance costs or discontinuation of product sales and could impair the marketing of our products, resulting in 
significant loss of net revenue.

Our international operations are also subject to compliance with the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, or FCPA, and 
other anti-bribery laws applicable to our operations. In many foreign countries, particularly in those with developing 
economies, it may be a local custom that businesses operating in such countries engage in business practices that are prohibited 
by the FCPA or other U.S. and foreign laws and regulations applicable to us. Although we have implemented procedures 
designed to ensure compliance with the FCPA and similar laws, some of our employees, agents, or other channel partners, as 
well as those companies to which we outsource certain of our business operations, could take actions in violation of our 
policies. Any such violation could have a material and adverse effect on our business.

Our future success is substantially dependent on the service of our senior management and other key employees.

In the last few years, we have had changes to our senior management team including new hires, departures, and role and 
responsibility changes. The performance of our senior management team and other key employees may not meet our needs and 
expectations. Also, the loss of services of any of these key employees, or any negative public perception with respect to these 
individuals, may be disruptive to, or cause uncertainty in, our business and could have a negative impact on our ability to 
manage and grow our business effectively. Such disruption could have a material adverse impact on our financial performance, 
financial condition, and the market price of our stock.

We do not maintain a key person life insurance policy on any of the members of our senior management team. As a 
result, we would have no way to cover the financial loss if we were to lose the services of members of our senior management 
team.

Our business is affected by seasonality.

Our business is affected by the general seasonal trends common to the retail apparel industry. This seasonality may 
adversely affect our business and cause our results of operations to fluctuate, and, as a result, we believe that comparisons of 
our operating results between different quarters within a single fiscal year are not necessarily meaningful and that results of 
operations in any period should not be considered indicative of the results to be expected for any future period.

Because a significant portion of our net revenue and expenses are generated in countries other than the United States, 
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates have affected our results of operations and may continue to do so in the 
future.

The functional currency of our foreign subsidiaries is generally the applicable local currency. Our consolidated financial 
statements are presented in U.S. dollars. Therefore, the net revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities of our foreign subsidiaries 
are translated from their functional currencies into U.S. dollars. Fluctuations in the value of the U.S. dollar affect the reported 
amounts of net revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities. Foreign exchange differences which arise on translation of our foreign 
subsidiaries' balance sheets into U.S. dollars are recorded as a foreign currency translation adjustment in accumulated other 
comprehensive income or loss within stockholders' equity. 

We also have exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates associated with transactions which are undertaken by our 
subsidiaries in currencies other than their functional currency. Such transactions include intercompany transactions and 
inventory purchases denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the purchasing entity. As a result, we have 
been impacted by changes in exchange rates and may be impacted for the foreseeable future. The potential impact of currency 
fluctuation increases as our international expansion increases.
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We have, and may continue to, enter into forward currency contracts, or other derivative instruments, in an effort to 
mitigate the foreign exchange risks which we are exposed to. This may include entering into forward currency contracts to 
hedge against the foreign exchange gains and losses which arise on translation of our foreign subsidiaries' balance sheets into 
U.S. dollars, or entering into forward currency contracts in an effort to reduce our exposure to foreign exchange revaluation 
gains and losses that arise on monetary assets and liabilities held by our subsidiaries in a currency other than their functional 
currency. 

Although we use financial instruments to hedge certain foreign currency risks, these measures may not succeed in fully 
offsetting the negative impact of foreign currency rate movements.

We are exposed to credit-related losses in the event of nonperformance by the counterparties to the forward currency 
contracts.

Our trademarks and other proprietary rights could potentially conflict with the rights of others and we may be prevented 
from selling some of our products.

Our success depends in large part on our brand image. We believe that our trademarks and other proprietary rights have 
significant value and are important to identifying and differentiating our products from those of our competitors and creating 
and sustaining demand for our products. We have applied for and obtained some United States, Canada, and foreign trademark 
registrations, and will continue to evaluate the registration of additional trademarks as appropriate. However, some or all of 
these pending trademark applications may not be approved by the applicable governmental authorities. Moreover, even if the 
applications are approved, third parties may seek to oppose or otherwise challenge these registrations. Additionally, we may 
face obstacles as we expand our product line and the geographic scope of our sales and marketing. Third parties may assert 
intellectual property claims against us, particularly as we expand our business and the number of products we offer. Our 
defense of any claim, regardless of its merit, could be expensive and time consuming and could divert management resources. 
Successful infringement claims against us could result in significant monetary liability or prevent us from selling some of our 
products. In addition, resolution of claims may require us to redesign our products, license rights from third parties, or cease 
using those rights altogether. Any of these events could harm our business and cause our results of operations, liquidity, and 
financial condition to suffer.

We are subject to periodic claims and litigation that could result in unexpected expenses and could ultimately be resolved 
against us.

From time to time, we are involved in litigation and other proceedings, including matters related to product liability 
claims, stockholder class action and derivative claims, commercial disputes and intellectual property, as well as trade, 
regulatory, employment, and other claims related to our business. Any of these proceedings could result in significant 
settlement amounts, damages, fines, or other penalties, divert financial and management resources, and result in significant 
legal fees. An unfavorable outcome of any particular proceeding could exceed the limits of our insurance policies or the carriers 
may decline to fund such final settlements and/or judgments and could have an adverse impact on our business, financial 
condition, and results of operations. In addition, any proceeding could negatively impact our reputation among our guests and 
our brand image.

Our business could be negatively affected as a result of actions of activist stockholders or others.

We may be subject to actions or proposals from activist stockholders or others that may not align with our business 
strategies or the interests of our other stockholders. Responding to such actions can be costly and time-consuming, disrupt our 
business and operations, and divert the attention of our board of directors, management, and employees from the pursuit of our 
business strategies. Such activities could interfere with our ability to execute our strategic plan. Activist stockholders or others 
may create perceived uncertainties as to the future direction of our business or strategy which may be exploited by our 
competitors and may make it more difficult to attract and retain qualified personnel and potential guests, and may affect our 
relationships with current guests, vendors, investors, and other third parties. In addition, a proxy contest for the election of 
directors at our annual meeting would require us to incur significant legal fees and proxy solicitation expenses and require 
significant time and attention by management and our board of directors. The perceived uncertainties as to our future direction 
also could affect the market price and volatility of our securities.
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Anti-takeover provisions of Delaware law and our certificate of incorporation and bylaws could delay and discourage 
takeover attempts that stockholders may consider to be favorable.

Certain provisions of our certificate of incorporation and bylaws and applicable provisions of the Delaware General 
Corporation Law may make it more difficult or impossible for a third-party to acquire control of us or effect a change in our 
board of directors and management. These provisions include:

• the classification of our board of directors into three classes, with one class elected each year;

• prohibiting cumulative voting in the election of directors;

• the ability of our board of directors to issue preferred stock without stockholder approval;

• the ability to remove a director only for cause and only with the vote of the holders of at least 66 2/3% of our voting 
stock;

• a special meeting of stockholders may only be called by our chairman or Chief Executive Officer, or upon a 
resolution adopted by an affirmative vote of a majority of the board of directors, and not by our stockholders;

• prohibiting stockholder action by written consent; and

• our stockholders must comply with advance notice procedures in order to nominate candidates for election to our 
board of directors or to place stockholder proposals on the agenda for consideration at any meeting of our 
stockholders.

In addition, we are governed by Section 203 of the Delaware General Corporation Law which, subject to some specified 
exceptions, prohibits "business combinations" between a Delaware corporation and an "interested stockholder," which is 
generally defined as a stockholder who becomes a beneficial owner of 15% or more of a Delaware corporation's voting stock, 
for a three-year period following the date that the stockholder became an interested stockholder. Section 203 could have the 
effect of delaying, deferring, or preventing a change in control that our stockholders might consider to be in their best interests.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The following table provides information regarding our purchases of shares of our common stock during the quarter 
ended October 28, 2018 related to our stock repurchase program:

Period(1)
Total Number of 

Shares Purchased(2)
Average Price Paid

per Share

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased 
as Part of Publicly 
Announced Plans 

or Programs(2)

Maximum Dollar 
Value of Shares 
that May Yet Be 

Purchased Under 
the Plans or 
Programs(2)

July 30, 2018 - August 26, 2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,043 $ 124.70 63,043 $ 184,901,373
August 27, 2018 - September 30, 2018. . . . . . . . . 75 135.00 75 184,891,248
October 1, 2018 - October 28, 2018 . . . . . . . . . . . 1,611 134.45 1,611 184,674,644
Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64,729 64,729

__________
(1) Monthly information is presented by reference to our fiscal periods during our third quarter of fiscal 2018.
(2) Our stock repurchase program was approved by our board of directors in November 2017 for the repurchase of up to $200 million common shares. In 

June 2018, our board of directors approved an increase to this stock repurchase program, authorizing the repurchase of up to a total of $600 million of 
our common shares on the open market or in privately negotiated transactions. Common shares repurchased on the open market are at prevailing market 
prices, including under plans complying with the provisions of Rule 10b5-1 and Rule 10b-18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The timing and 
actual number of common shares to be repurchased will depend upon market conditions, eligibility to trade, and other factors. The repurchases are 
expected to be completed by November 2019.



Table of Contents

48

The following table provides information regarding our purchases of shares of our common stock during the quarter 
ended October 28, 2018 related to our Employee Share Purchase Plan:

Period(1)
Total Number of 

Shares Purchased(2)
Average Price Paid

per Share

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased 
as Part of Publicly 
Announced Plans 

or Programs(2)

Maximum Number 
of Shares that May 
Yet Be Purchased 

Under the Plans or 
Programs(2)

July 30, 2018 - August 26, 2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,169 $ 133.62 6,169 4,840,447
August 27, 2018 - September 30, 2018. . . . . . . . . 5,832 153.73 5,832 4,834,615
October 1, 2018 - October 28, 2018 . . . . . . . . . . . 5,713 145.03 5,713 4,828,902
Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,714 17,714

__________
(1) Monthly information is presented by reference to our fiscal periods during our third quarter of fiscal 2018.
(2) Our Employee Share Purchase Plan (ESPP) was approved by our board of directors and stockholders in September 2007. All shares purchased under the 

ESPP are purchased on the Nasdaq Global Select Market (or such other stock exchange as we may designate from time to time). Unless our board of 
directors terminates the ESPP earlier, the ESPP will continue until all shares authorized for purchase under the ESPP have been purchased. The 
maximum number of shares authorized to be purchased under the ESPP is 6,000,000.

Excluded from this disclosure are shares withheld to settle statutory employee tax withholding related to the vesting of 
stock-based compensation awards.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

  Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
No. Exhibit Title

Filed
Herewith Form

Exhibit
No. File No.

Filing
Date

10.1* Executive Employment Agreement with Michelle (Sun) 
Choe, dated September 10, 2018

X

31.1 Certification of principal executive officer Pursuant to 
Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

X

31.2 Certification of principal financial and accounting 
officer Pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

X

32.1** Certification of principal executive officer and 
principal financial and accounting officer Pursuant to 
18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to 
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101 The following unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements from the Company's Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended October 28,
2018, formatted in XBRL: (i) Consolidated Balance
Sheets, (ii) Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income, (iii) Consolidated Statements
of Stockholders' Equity, (iv) Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows (v) Notes to the Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

X

* Denotes a compensatory plan, contract, or arrangement, in which our directors or executive officers may participate.
** Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be 
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 

lululemon athletica inc.

By: /s/    PATRICK J. GUIDO

Patrick J. Guido
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial and accounting officer)

Dated: December 6, 2018
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Exhibit Index 

Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
No. Exhibit Title

Filed
Herewith Form

Exhibit
No. File No.

Filing
Date

10.1* Executive Employment Agreement with Michelle (Sun)
Choe, dated September 10, 2018

X

31.1 Certification of principal executive officer Pursuant to
Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

X

31.2 Certification of principal financial and accounting
officer Pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)

X

32.1** Certification of principal executive officer and
principal financial and accounting officer Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101 The following unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements from the Company's Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended October 28,
2018, formatted in XBRL: (i) Consolidated Balance
Sheets, (ii) Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income, (iii) Consolidated Statements
of Stockholders' Equity, (iv) Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows (v) Notes to the Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

X

* Denotes a compensatory plan, contract, or arrangement, in which our directors or executive officers may participate.
** Furnished herewith.



Exhibit 10.1

Private & Confidential

This Agreement is dated for reference as of September 10, 2018.

To: Sun Choe

Re: Executive Employment Agreement

Dear Sun:

This Agreement contains the terms and conditions of our offer of employment in the position of Chief Product Officer. This 
Agreement will take effect as of the Effective Date and will continue until terminated in accordance with its terms.

It is a condition of this offer that you remain eligible to work in the United States for the duration of your employment with the 
Company, including, if applicable, approval of your authorization to work in the United States. This offer is also contingent on 
your agreement to the terms and conditions set forth herein, including execution and the enclosed Schedules.

If you accept employment on the terms and conditions set out below, please execute this Agreement where indicated.

ARTICLE 1 - INTERPRETATION

1.01 Definitions

In this Agreement, unless something in the subject matter or context is inconsistent therewith:

"Affiliate" in this Agreement shall mean lululemon athletica canada inc., lululemon usa inc., each direct and indirect subsidiary 
of the Company and any other entities identified, including joint ventures and franchises, in which the Company has an interest.

"Agreement" means this agreement, including its recitals and schedules, as amended in writing from time to time in accordance 
with Section 6.05.

"Base Salary" has the meaning attributed to such term in Section 3.01.

"Board" means the board of directors of the Company or its Affiliates.

"Bonus Plan" means the Company's Executive Bonus Plan as amended by the Company from year to year. 

"Cause" shall mean: (a) conviction or entry of a plea of nolo contendere for embezzlement, misappropriation, fraud, dishonesty, 
unethical business conduct, breach of fiduciary duty, or moral turpitude, or any other felony or serious misdemeanor crime; (b) 
your inability (other than due to a Disability) or refusal to perform your duties hereunder; (c) your failure to follow reasonable 
directions from the persons to whom you report; (d) your use of alcohol or use of illegal drugs, interfering with performance of 
your obligations under this Agreement; (e) your commission of any willful or intentional act which injures or could reasonably 
be expected to injure the reputation, business or business relationships of Company, its Affiliates, or yourself or other employees 
of Company or its Affiliates; (f) your willful disregard or violation of Company’s written policies regarding harassment or 
discrimination, or any other material violation of Company’s written policies as in effect from time to time; (g) your gross negligence 
or willful misconduct in the performance of the your duties or with regard to the assets, business or employees of Company, 
including without limitation theft or embezzlement by you with respect to Company or any Affiliate; (h) your material breach of 
this Agreement; (i) your unauthorized use or disclosure of Proprietary Information or Confidential Information; or (j) your breach 
of any confidentiality agreement, fiduciary duties or duty of loyalty. 



"Company" means lululemon athletica inc.

"Compensation Committee" means the compensation committee of the Board.

"Confidential Information" means information disclosed to or known by the Executive as a consequence of or through the 
Executive’s employment with the Company about the Company’s or any of its Affiliates’ products, operations, research, processes 
or services, including but not limited to all information relating to research, development, inventions, copyrights, patents, industrial 
designs, licenses, manufacture, production, distribution, purchasing, accounting, financing, engineering, marketing, 
merchandising, selling, and other technical or business information or trade secrets of the Company or any of its Affiliates, or 
about any of the Company’s or any of its Affiliates’ customers, suppliers, vendors or business affiliates and also includes any 
information that the Company has received from others that the Company is obligated to treat as confidential or proprietary, but 
Confidential Information does not include information which is or becomes generally available to the public through no fault of 
the Executive or which the Executive can establish, through written records, was in the Executive’s possession prior to its disclosure 
to the Executive as a result of the Executive’s work for the Company. 

"Effective Date" of this Agreement means September 20, 2018.

"Executive" means Sun Choe.

"Plan" means the Company’s 2014 Equity Incentive Plan, as amended or replaced from time to time.

"Restrictive Covenant Agreement" has the meaning attributed to such term in Section 4.06.

"Termination Date" shall be the Executive’s last day of employment unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company and the 
Executive. 

ARTICLE 2 - EMPLOYMENT

2.01 Employment

(1) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Company will, commencing on the Effective Date, 
employ the Executive in the position of Executive Vice President, Chief Product Officer, on the terms and conditions set out 
herein.

(2) The Executive will report to Chief Executive Officer.

(3) The Executive shall perform duties and responsibilities as are normally provided by a Chief Product Officer 
of a corporation in a business and of a size similar to the Company and such other duties and responsibilities as may reasonably 
be assigned from time to time by the Chief Executive Officer, subject always to the control and direction of the Chief 
Executive Officer.

(4) As part of the Executive’s job duties, the Executive is responsible for merchandising and product creative 
teams. In addition, at least on an interim basis, the Whitespace and product development teams will report into the Executive as 
the Chief Product Officer role until the Company notifies the Executive otherwise. The Executive’s Base Salary contemplates 
such interim job responsibilities and the Executive shall not earn any additional compensation; however, should either or both 
of the Whitespace or product development teams be moved out from under the Chief Product Officer, the Executive’s Base 
Salary will remain the same and the applicable change will not be considered a dimunation of duties for purposes of this 
Agreement or otherwise.

2.02 At-Will Employment 

The term of this Agreement and the Executive’s employment under this Agreement is at-will, which means that 
either the Company or the Executive may terminate this Agreement with or without notice, at any time, with or without reason, 
subject to termination in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.



2.03 Place of Employment

(1) The Executive will perform the Executive’s duties and responsibilities for the Company in Los Angeles, 
California. 

(2) The Executive acknowledges that the performance of the Executive’s duties and responsibilities will 
necessitate frequent travel to other places, including travel to the Company’s Store Support Centre in Vancouver, British 
Columbia.

ARTICLE 3 - REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS

3.01 Base Salary

The Company will pay the Executive a base salary (the "Base Salary") in the amount of USD $620,000 per 
annum, payable in accordance with the Company’s usual payroll practices and dates, and subject to applicable withholdings 
and deductions.

3.02 Bonus

The Executive will be eligible to receive an annual bonus pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Bonus 
Plan. The Executive’s bonus target under the Bonus Plan shall be seventy five percent (75%) of Base Salary. The Executive 
will not earn the Bonus until the date such Bonus is paid out. For the sake of clarity, if Executive’s employment with the 
Company separates any time before Bonuses are paid out, Executive is not entitled to such Bonus. The Bonus shall be subject 
to the Company’s sole discretion. 

3.03 Incentives

(1) As an employee of the Company, you will be eligible for annual equity awards as determined by the 
Compensation Committee of the Board, in its sole discretion. These potential equity awards currently consist of stock options, 
restricted share units, and performance share units. 

(2) The Executive will also be eligible to participate in the Company’s employee share purchase plan, subject to 
the terms and conditions of such plan.

3.04 Benefits

The Executive will be entitled to participate in applicable employee benefit plans as are in effect from time to 
time, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of such plans. 

3.05 Fund Your Future Program 

The Company offers opportunities to contribute to a long term savings plan and to purchase Company stock via 
payroll deduction. If you are eligible to participate, the Company matches employee contributions in accordance with the plan 
provisions. Please review the applicable plans as eligibility and enrollment requirements vary. The Company reserves the right to 
alter these programs in whole or in part at any time without advance notice. 

3.06 Plan documents and right to change

(1) Some of the compensation and benefit plans and programs referred to in this offer are governed by insurance 
contracts and other plan or policy documents, which will in all cases govern.

(2) The Company reserves the right to amend, change or terminate any or all of its plans, programs, policies and 
benefits at any time for any reason without notice to the Executive, including without limitation bonus, commission, benefit, or 
compensation plans and programs.

3.07 Vacation

The Executive will be entitled to four (4) weeks paid vacation each year, or 160 hours of vacation, which will 
accrue on a prorated basis starting on the first day of employment at the Executive’s Base Salary rate. The Executive’s vacation 



will be capped at six (6) weeks, or 1.5 times Executive’s annual accrual rate, which means that Executive shall not earn or accure 
any additional vacation once Executive’s vacation accrual amount reaches the cap until Executive uses some of Executive’s 
vacation. The Executive will take such vacation at times having regard to the best interests of the Company, and any vacation may 
not be taken without supervisor approval. 

3.08 Expenses

The Company will reimburse the Executive for all reasonable out-of-pocket business expenses properly incurred 
by the Executive in the course of the Executive’s employment with the Company, in accordance with the Company’s expense 
reimbursement policy in effect as at the date the Executive incurs any such expenses. The Executive will provide the Company 
with appropriate statements and receipts verifying such expenses as the Company may require.

3.09 409A

Any reimbursement of expenses or in kind benefits the Executive is entitled to receive shall, to the extent subject 
to Section 409A of the Internal Revenue Code, be subject to the following: (a) such reimbursements be paid no later than the last 
day of Executive’s taxable year following the taxable year in which the expense was incurred, (b) the amount of expenses eligible 
for reimbursement, or in-kind benefits to be provided, during any taxable year of Executive shall not affect the expenses eligible 
for reimbursement, or in-kind benefits to be provided, in any other taxable year of Executive and (c) the right to reimbursement 
or in-kind benefits shall not be subject to liquidation or exchange for another benefit. The Company shall pay any "Gross Up 
Amounts" to which the Executive is entitled pursuant to the Executive Relocation Addendum no later than the last day of Executive’s 
taxable year following the taxable year in which Executive remits the applicable tax.

ARTICLE 4 - EXECUTIVE’S COVENANTS

4.01 Full Time Service

The Executive will devote all of the Executive’s time, attention and effort to the business and affairs of the 
Company, will well and faithfully serve the Company and will use the Executive’s best efforts to promote the interests of the 
Company and its Affiliates. The Executive will not engage in other employment or consulting work while employed by the 
Company.

4.02 Duties and Responsibilities

In the performance of the Executive’s duties, the Executive agrees to give the Company the full benefit of the 
Executive’s knowledge, expertise, skill and ingenuity and to exercise the degree of care, diligence and skill that a prudent executive 
would exercise in comparable circumstances. The Executive shall fulfill all fiduciary obligations. 

4.03 Policies, Rules and Regulations

The Executive will be bound by and will faithfully observe and abide by all of the policies, rules and regulations 
of the Company from time to time in force which are applicable to senior executives of the Company and which are brought to 
the Executive’s notice or of which the Executive should reasonably be aware including but not limited to the Company’s Code of 
Business Conduct.

4.04 Conflict of Interest

(1) The Executive will not, during the Executive’s employment with the Company, engage in any business, 
enterprise or activity that is contrary to or detracts from the due performance of the business of the Company or the Executive’s 
duties. 

(2) The Executive will refrain from any situation in which the Executive’s personal interest conflicts or may 
appear to conflict with the Executive’s duties to the Company or the interests of the Company. The Executive agrees that if 
there is any doubt in this respect, the Executive will inform the CEO and obtain written authorization.

4.05 Business Opportunities

During the Executive’s employment, the Executive will communicate to the Company all knowledge, 
business and customer contacts and any other information that could concern or be in any way beneficial to the business of the 



Company so long as Executive does not violate any agreement with a prior employer and subject to Section 4.07. Any such 
information communicated to the Company as aforesaid will be and remain the property of the Company notwithstanding any 
subsequent termination of the Executive’s employment.

4.06 Restrictive Covenants

The Executive agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Restrictive Covenant Agreement (the 
"Restrictive Covenant Agreement") between the Company and the Executive, a copy of which is attached to this Agreement as 
Schedule A and is incorporated by reference and deemed to be a part of this Agreement. 

4.07 Pre-existing Obligations

The Executive is hereby requested and directed by the Company not to disclose confidential or proprietary 
information of any kind belonging to the Executive’s former employer or any other person. The Company is not employing the 
Executive to obtain the confidential information business information, intellectual property or business opportunities of the 
Executive’s former employer or any other person. The Executive also affirms that the Executive is not subject to any pre-existing 
obligations, contracts or agreements that would prevent or detract from the Executive’s ability to comply with this Agreement.

4.08 Anti-bribery 

During the Executive’s on-boarding and as a condition of employment, the Executive will be required to read 
and comply with the Company’s Handbook. The Handbook provides additional details regarding the Executive’s employment, 
employee discounts, personal accountability, integrity (regarding hours worked), yoga benefits, the Code of Business Conduct 
(including policies related to gifts and entertainment and prohibiting bribes) and other benefits and time off programs. Failure to 
follow any of the Company’ policies may lead to immediate termination of employment. Additional information and resources 
are on youlu, which is available following the Executive’s first day of work. 

4.09  Stock Ownership Guidelines

The Executive acknowledges that she has received a copy of the Company’s Stock Ownership Guidelines and 
acknowledges and agrees to the Guidelines, as currently stated and as they may be amended from time to time.

4.10 Confidential Information

(1) The Executive acknowledges and agrees that the Executive shall not acquire any right, title or interest in or to 
the Confidential Information. The Executive also acknowledges that the Company has taken great precautions to maintain the 
confidentiality of the Confidential Information and that but for Executive’s employment with the Company, Executive would 
not be privy to such Confidential Information. 

(2) At all times during and subsequent to the termination of the Executive’s employment with the Company, the 
Executive:

(a) will not use, copy or reproduce the Confidential Information except as may be reasonably required for the 
Executive to perform the Executive’s duties for the Company, and the Executive will not directly or indirectly 
use, disseminate or disclose any Confidential Information for the Executive’s own benefit or the benefit of 
any other person or entity; 

 (b) will take all necessary precautions against unauthorized disclosure of the Confidential Information; and 

 (c) will not utilize the Confidential Information in a subsequent position with another employer. 

(3) If the Executive is requested or ordered by law to disclose any Confidential Information, the Executive will 
advise the Company forthwith of such request or order in writing and provide to the Company all information concerning such 
request or order and the opportunity for the Company to object or intervene, prior to making any disclosure of Confidential 
Information.



ARTICLE 5 - TERMINATION

5.01 Termination by the Company or the Executive

Consistent with the Executive’s at-will employment relationship, the Company or the Executive may terminate 
the Executive’s employment with the Company at any time, with or without notice, with or without reason. However, the Company 
requests that the Executive provide at least four (4) weeks’ notice in writing prior to the Termination Date. 

5.02 Payments on Termination With or Without Cause

(1) If the Executive’s employment with the Company is terminated by the Company without Cause, the 
Executive will only be entitled to the following payments and benefits:

(a) Accrued Compensation. The Company will pay all wages owed to the Executive including the Executive’s Base 
Salary up to the Termination Date, and any accrued and unused vacation pay, at the Executive’s Base Salary 
rate in effect at the time notice of termination is given by the Company.

(b) Accrued Expenses. The Company will reimburse the Executive for any business expenses reasonably incurred 
by the Executive up to and including the Termination Date in accordance with the Company's normal expenses 
policy applicable to the Executive at that time.

(c) Bonus Compensation. Pursuant to Section 3.02, the Executive shall only receive a bonus payment if Executive 
is employed upon date the Bonus is paid out; otherwise, the Executive has not earned the Bonus and wil not be 
paid for any Bonus.

(d) Notice. The Executive will be entitled to fifteen months’ notice or payment of Base Salary (at the rate in 
effect as of the date of termination) in lieu, or a combination of notice and payment (the "Severance 
Payment") subject to the terms herein.  The Company shall inform the Executive within fifteen (15) days 
whether it will be a notice period, payment in lieu of notice, or a combination thereof (in which case such 
combination shall be specified). Any payment made pursuant to this Section 5.02(1)(d) shall be:

 i. subject to regular and statutory withholdings, 

 ii. paid in equal instalments on the Company’s normal paydays, and

 iii. subject to the Executive’s execution of the Company’s separation agreement and release.

(e) RCA. Any amounts owing to the Executive pursuant to Section 5.02(d) shall be forfeited if the Executive 
fails to comply with the Restrictive Covenant Agreement.

(f) Deductions. The Company may deduct from the amounts payable by it to the Executive or for the Executive’s 
benefit pursuant to Section 5.02(1)(a), (b), (c), or (d) any amounts owing to the Company by the Executive.

(g) Fair and Reasonable. The parties agree that the provisions of Section 5.02 are fair and reasonable and that the 
amounts payable by the Company to the Executive’s benefit pursuant to Section 5.03 are reasonable.

(h) Restricted Share Units, Performance Share Units and Stock Options. The Executive’s rights regarding any 
Restricted Share Units, Performance Share Units or stock options from the Company will be governed by the 
terms of the Plan and the applicable plans, agreements policies of the Company, including without limitation 
the Plan. 

(i) No Other Payments or Benefits. The terms and conditions of this Section 5.02 and the amounts paid and the 
benefits provided to the Executive hereunder are all of the amounts owed to the Executive. For the sake of clarity, 
the Company has no further obligations to the Executive; however the Company and the Executive may agree 
to other payments and benefits in writing. The terms and conditions of this Section 5.02 are in full satisfaction 
of any payments or benefits which the Executive may otherwise have been entitled to receive in relation to the 
termination of this Agreement and the Executive’s employment hereunder pursuant to the common law and any 
applicable laws, including, without limitation, any of the Company’s programs, policies, plans, contracts or 
agreements, whether written or verbal. 



5.03 Payments on Termination by Company for Cause

If the Executive’s employment with the Company is terminated by the Company for Cause, the Executive will 
only be entitled to receive the following compensation: 

(a) Accrued Base Salary. The Company will pay the Executive’s Base Salary accrued but unpaid up to and including 
the Termination Date, including accrued vacation pay, at the rate in effect at the time the notice of termination 
is given.

(b) Accrued Expenses. The Company will reimburse the Executive for any business expenses reasonably incurred 
by the Executive up to and including the Termination Date in accordance with the Company's normal expenses 
policy applicable to the Executive at that time.

(c) Bonus Compensation. The Executive shall not receive any bonus payment whatsoever pursuant to Section 3.02 
or the Bonus Plan except such bonus which is already earned and due to be paid up to and including the Termination 
Date, notwithstanding any period following the Termination Date during which the Executive may receive any 
payments or benefits under the terms of the Agreement.

(d) Restricted Share Units, Performance Share Units and Stock Options. The Executive’s rights regarding any 
Restricted Share Units, Performance Share Units or stock options from the Company will be governed by the 
terms of the Plan and the applicable plans, agreements policies of the Company, including without limitation 
the Plan.

5.04 Termination Due to Disability or Death

(a) Disability. If the Executive is prevented from performing her duties as called for by this Agreement because of 
physical or mental incapacity or other disability (a "Disability") after the Executive has been provided all legally 
required leaves of absence and reasonable accommodations, then Company shall have the right to terminate the 
Executive’s employment Without Cause. It is contemplated that such termination Without Cause would generally 
occur if the Executive is unable to work for more than a continuous period of twelve (12) weeks, or for shorter 
periods aggregating more than ninety (90) days in any consecutive twelve (12) month period. 

(b) Death. If the Executive’s employment shall terminate due to death, the payments and benefits provided for in 
Section 5.02 shall be paid to the Executive’s surviving spouse, if any, or otherwise to the Executive’s estate, in 
a single lump sum payment within thirty (30) days of the Executive’s death, or, if otherwise provided in an 
applicable employee benefit plan, in accordance with the time and form of payment provisions of such plan, in 
accordance with applicable law.

5.05 Return of Property

Upon separation of the Executive’s employment with the Company for any reason, the Executive will deliver 
or cause to be delivered to the Company promptly all books, documents, money, electronic devices, securities or other property 
of the Company that are in the possession, charge, control or custody of the Executive, without retaining any copies or records of 
any Confidential Information whatsoever. The Executive will sign a certificate attesting to the return of all Company property 
upon request by the Company.

5.06 Resignation as Director and Officer

Upon termination of the Executive’s employment under this Agreement for any reason, the Executive will be 
deemed to have resigned as a director and officer of all Affiliates of the Company contemporaneously with the date of termination 
of the Executive’s employment for any reason and will immediately, on request of the Company, sign forms of resignation indicating 
- the Executive’s resignation as a director and officer of the Company and any Affiliates of the Company and of any other entities 
of which the Executive occupies similar positions as part of or in connection with the performance by the Executive of the duties 
under this Agreement, if applicable.

5.07 No Termination Claims



Upon any termination of the Executive’s employment by the Company in compliance with this Agreement or 
upon any termination of the Executive’s employment by the Executive, the Executive will have no action, cause of action, claim 
or demand against the Company, its Affiliates, any related or associated corporations or any other person as a consequence of such 
termination.

5.08 Provisions which Operate Following Termination

Notwithstanding any termination of the Executive’s employment under this Agreement for any reason whatsoever 
and with or without cause, all provisions of this Agreement necessary to give efficacy thereto, including without limitation the 
Restrictive Covenant Agreement attached as Schedule A and Section 4.09, will continue in full force and effect following such 
termination.

ARTICLE 6 - MISCELLANEOUS

6.01 Deductions

The Company will deduct all statutory deductions and any amounts authorized by the Executive from any 
amounts to be paid to the Executive under this Agreement.

6.02 Entire Agreement

This Agreement, including the Schedules to this Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties 
with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and cancels and supersedes any prior understandings and agreements between 
the parties, whether oral or written, with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and any rights which the Executive may 
have by reason of any such prior agreements. There are no representations, warranties, forms, conditions, undertakings or collateral 
agreements, express, implied or statutory between the parties other than as expressly set forth in this Agreement.

6.03 Severability

If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, such invalidity 
or unenforceability will attach only to such provision or part of such provision and the remaining part of such provision and all 
other provisions of this Agreement will continue in full force and effect. The parties further agree to allow a court to revise or 
replace such void or unenforceable provisions of this Agreement with valid and enforceable provisions which will achieve, to the 
extent possible, the economic, business and other purposes of the void or unenforceable provisions. 

6.04 Amendments and Waivers

No amendment to this Agreement will be valid or binding unless set forth in writing and duly executed by both 
of the parties. No waiver of any breach of any provision of this Agreement will be effective or binding unless made in writing and 
signed by the party purporting to give the same and, unless otherwise provided in the written waiver, will be limited to the specific 
breach waived. No failure or neglect of either party hereto in any instance to exercise any right, power or privilege hereunder or 
under law shall constitute a waiver of any other right, power or privilege or of the same right, power or privilege in any other 
instance. The rights and remedies provided by this Agreement are cumulative, and the exercise of any right or remedy by either 
party hereto (or by its successor), whether pursuant to this Agreement, to any other agreement, or to law, shall not preclude or 
waive its right to exercise any or all other rights and remedies. 

6.05 Notices

Any demand, notice or other communication to be given in connection with this Agreement must be given in 
writing and will be given by personal delivery, by registered mail, or by electronic means of communication addressed to the 
recipient as follows:



To the Company:

 lululemon athletica inc.

 1818 Cornwall Avenue

 Vancouver, BC

 V6J 1C7

 Attention: SVP, General Counsel

To the Executive:

 Sun Choe

or such other address, individual or electronic communication number as may be designated by notice given by 
either party to the other.

6.06 Equitable Remedies/Injunctive Relief

The Executive acknowledges that the services to be furnished hereunder and the rights granted to the 
Company herein are of a special, unique, extraordinary, artistic, and intellectual character which gives them a peculiar value, 
the loss of which cannot reasonably be compensated for in damages in an action at law; accordingly, the breach by the 
Executive of any of the provisions of this Agreement will cause the Company irreparable injury and damage, that could not be 
adequately compensated for solely by monetary award. The Company shall be entitled, as a matter of right and without further 
notice to the Executive, to seek and obtain an injunction, temporary restraining order, or other equitable relief in connection 
with any breach of this Agreement by the Executive, without the posting of bond or any other security, or without the need to 
prove monetary damages. This right to seek and obtain injunctive relief shall be in addition to and not in lieu of any other rights 
and remedies which the Company may have, whether at law or in equity, or for damages or otherwise. The Company shall be 
entitled to seek preliminary injunctive relief pursuant to the rights in this Section in any court of competent jurisdiction. The 
parties agree that the provisions of this Agreement, which includes the Schedules to this Agreement, shall be specifically 
enforceable, and that in addition to any other rights which the Company may have at law or in equity, the Company shall be 
entitled to obtain a restraining order and/or an injunction to prevent violation by the Executive of any provision of this 
Agreement. If the Company prevails at obtaining any preliminary or permanent injunctive or equitable relief, the Executive 
shall indemnify the Company for all attorneys’ fees and costs related with seeking such injunctive or equitable relief. The 
provisions of this Agreement and the Schedules are of tremendous value to the business of the Company, and were and are a 
material consideration to the continued employment of the Executive; and without the protection of this Agreement, the 
Company would be unable to divulge to the Executive the information necessary to enable the Executive to perform the 
Executive’s duties hereunder and otherwise create the opportunity for the Executive to enhance the Executive’s career.

6.07 Arbitration Agreement

The Executive agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Arbitration Agreement (the "Arbitration 
Agreement") between the Company and the Executive, a copy of which is attached to this Agreement as Schedule B and is 
incorporated by reference and deemed to be a part of this Agreement. 

6.08 Successors and Assigns

This Agreement will be binding upon the Executive’s heirs, executors, administrators and other legal 
representatives and will be for the benefit of the Company, its successors and its assigns. The Company may assign this Agreement 
in its discretion, including all licenses granted to the Company hereunder.

6.09 Governing Law and Venue

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Delaware, without regard to conflicts of laws. The Company and the Executive each irrevocably consent to the exclusive personal 
jurisdiction of the federal courts located in Delaware, as applicable, for any matter arising out of or relating to this Agreement, 
except that in actions seeking to enforce any order or any judgment of the federal or state courts located in Delaware, or with 
respect to matters arising out of Section 6.07, personal jurisdiction will be nonexclusive.  Executive further agrees and understands 
that the State of Delaware has a substantial relationship to the parties and to the transaction. 

6.10 Voluntary and Knowing 



The Executive acknowledges that the Executive has had the opportunity to negotiate this Agreement and is 
entering this Agreement voluntarily. The Executive also acknowledges that it was recommended to the Executive by the Company 
that the Executive obtain independent legal advice before executing this Agreement and that the Executive has been afforded an 
opportunity to do so.

Yours truly,

lululemon athletica inc.

By: /s/    CALVIN MCDONALD
Calvin McDonald, Chief Executive Officer

/s/    SUN CHOE
Sun Choe

September 18, 2018
Date



Exhibit 31.1

I, Calvin McDonald, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of lululemon athletica inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present 
in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated 
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being 
prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting 
to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report 
our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred 
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons 
performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report 
financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role 
in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

By: /s/    CALVIN MCDONALD

Calvin McDonald
Chief Executive Officer and Director
(principal executive officer)

Date: December 6, 2018 



Exhibit 31.2

I, Patrick J. Guido, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of lululemon athletica inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present 
in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated 
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being 
prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting 
to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report 
our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred 
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons 
performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report 
financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role 
in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

By: /s/    PATRICK J. GUIDO

Patrick J. Guido
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial and accounting officer)

Date: December 6, 2018 



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of lululemon athletica inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the third quarter 
of fiscal 2018, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), each of the 
undersigned officers of the Company certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that, to such officer’s knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.
 

By: /s/    CALVIN MCDONALD

Calvin McDonald
Chief Executive Officer and Director
(principal executive officer)

Date: December 6, 2018 
 

By: /s/    PATRICK J. GUIDO

Patrick J. Guido
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial and accounting officer)

Date: December 6, 2018 

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350 and is not being filed as part of the 
Report or as a separate disclosure document.
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